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Symbols 

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics 
Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 
- nil or zero. 

- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

revised figures. 
X confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the 

Statistics Act. 

Signes 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés 
uniformément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

-. nombres indisponibles. 
• -. n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

- nonibres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 
r nombres rectifiés. 
x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia Loi sur Ia 

statistique relatives au secret. 
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Foreword 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act, 
Chapter 26, 10-1 1 Elizabeth II, was passed by Parlia-
ment in April 1962 and is administered by the Chief 
Statistician of Canada under the authority of the Min-
ister of Supply and Services Canada. The purpose of the 
Act is to collect financial and other information on the 
affairs of certain corporations and labour unions car-
rying on activities in Canada and the extent and effect 
of the association of Canadians with international 
labour unions. 

The Act, as amended in July 1981, applies to every 
Corporation that carries on business in Canada or that 
is incorporated under a law of Canada or a province, 
whose gross revenue for the reporting period exceeded 
$15 million, or whose assets exceeded $10 million at the 
end of the reporting period. Each corporation must in-
clude the assets and sales of its affiliates as defined in the 
Act. These corporations report ownership, financial and 
technology transfer information, individual corpora-
tions under these limits but having long-term debt or 
equity owing directly or indirectly to non-residents ex-
ceeding a book value of $200,000 report ownership in-
formation only. Similarly, the legislation applies to 
every international and national labour union having 
100 or more members resident in Canada which has a 
local union or branch in Canada or that is carrying on 
activities in Canada independently of any other labour 
union. 

The corporations returns are divided into confiden-
tial and non-confidential sections. The non-confidential 
section of the return includes information on the incor-
poration, officers and directors, and ownership of the 
corporation's issued share capital. The confidential sec-
tion of the return is reported on a consolidated basis and 
includes a balance sheet, statements of investments, in-
come, retained earnings and changes in financial posi-
tion, as well as transfers of technology from abroad. 

Labour unions affected by the legislation are required 
to provide information, also divided into the two parts. 
In the non-confidential section, the union provides a 
copy of its constitution, names of its officers, number 
of members and certain information on locals, 
trusteeships and collective agreements. The confiden-
tial section of the return includes the union's financial 
statements and information on the dues and assessments 
received by international unions from members of those 
unions resident in Canada. 

The Act requires that the information contained in the 
non-confidential part of the return filed by each cor-
poration and labour union be made available to the 
Department of Consumer and Corporate Affairs and 

Avant-propos 

La Loi sur les déclarat ions des corporations et des syndi-
cats ouvriers, chapitre 26, 10-11 Elizabeth II, a été adoptée 
en avril 1962. L'application en est confiée au statisticien en 
chef du Canada, qui relève du ministre des Approvisionne-
ments et Services. L'objet de cette Loi est de recueillir des ren-
seignements financiers et autres sur les affaires de certaines 
corporations et de certains syndicats ouvriers qui exercent 
une activité au Canada ainsi que sur Ia portée et les répercus-
sions de l'adhésion de Canadiens a des syndicats ouvriers 
internationaux. 

La Loi, dans sa forme modifiée de juillet 1981, s'applique 
a toute corporation qui fait des affaires au Canada ou qui 
est constituée en vertu d'une loi du Canada ou d'une prov-
ince, et dont les revenus bruts pour Ia période de référence 
dépassaient 15 millions de dollars, ou l'actifdépassait 10 mil-
lions de dollars a Ia fin de Ia période de référence. Dans sa 
declaration, chaque corporation doit inclure l'actifet le chif-
fre d'affaires de ses filiales, conformément ala Loi. Ces cor-
porations présentent des renseignements sur leur propriete, 
leurs operations financières et les transferts de technologie. 
Les corporations qui ne satisfont pas a ces critères, mais dont 
la valeur comptable de Ia dette a long terme ou des actions 
détenues directement ou indirectement par des non-residents 
excède $200,000 ne doivent declarer que leur propriété. De 
méme, Ia Loi s'applique a chaque syndicat ouvrier interna-
tional et national qui compte au moms 100 membres résidant 
au Canada et qui a une section locale au Canada ou qui exerce 
une activité au Canada indépendamment de tout autre syndi-
cat ouvrier. 

Les declarations des corporations sont divisées en une sec-
tion confidentielle et une section non confidentielle. La sec-
tion non confidentielle de Ia declaration comprend des 
renseignements sur Ia constitution en personne morale, les 
dirigeants, les administrateurs et Ia propriété du capital-
actions émis de Ia corporation. La section con fidentielle de 
la declaration est présentée sur une base consolidée et corn-
prend un bilan, des états des placements, des résultats 
d'exploitation, des bénéfices non repartis et de l'évolution 
de la situation financière, ainsi qu'une declaration des trans-
ferts de technologie de l'étranger. 

Les syndicats ouvriers qui tombent sous le coup de Ia Loi 
sont tenus de fournir des renseignements qui se divisent éga-
lement en deux parties. Dans Ia section non confidentielle, 
le syndicat fournit un exemplaire de ses statuts, indique les 
noms de ses dirigeants, le nombre de ses membres et certains 
renseignements sur les sections locales, les tutelles et les con-
ventions collectives. La section con fidentielle renferme les 
états financiers du syndicat et des renseignements sur les cot 1-
sations versées aux syndicats internationaux par les membres 
de ces syndicats résidant au Canada. 

La Loi exige que les renseignements contenus dans Ia par-
tie non confidentielle de Ia declaration produite par chaque 
corporation et syndicat ouvrier doivent être mis respective-
ment ala disposition du ministére de Ia Consommation et des 



the Department of Labour respectively, where it is made 
available for inspection by any person upon payment of 
a nominal fee. The confidential part of the returns fil-
ed by either a corporation or a union remains in the con-
trol and custody of the Chief Statistician of Canada and 
is not available to any person other than an official 
authorized under the Act. 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act 
requires that the Minister and Chief Statistician of 
Canada have prepared and tabled in Parliament an an-
nual report summarizing both the confidential and non-
confidential information submitted by corporations and 
labour unions. The first report was released in July 1965 
covering fiscal periods of corporations and labour 
unions ending in 1962. Subsequent annual reports under 
the Act were released in two parts, Part I (Statistics 
Canada, Catalogue 61-210) relating to corporations and 
Part II (Statistics Canada, Catalogue 71-202) relating to 
labour unions. 

Corporations and Labour Unions 
Returns Act Administration. 

Corporation et du ministère du Travail qui les fournissent 
a quiconque en fait Ia demande moyennant paiement d'un 
droit minime. La partie corifidentielle des declarations pro-
duites par une corporation ou un syndicat ouvrier reste sous 
Ia garde du statisticien en chef du Canada et nul ne peut y 
avoir accés hors les fonctionnaires autorisés par Ia Loi. 

La Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndi-
cats ouvriers exige que le ministre et le statisticien en chef du 
Canada fassent preparer et déposent au Parlement un rap-
port annuel résumant les renseignements confideniels et non 
confidentiels fournis par les corporations et les syndicats 
ouvriers. Le premier rapport, publié en j uillet 1965, portait 
sur les exercices financiers des corporations et des syndicats 
ouvriers se terminant en 1962. Les rapports annuels puhliés 
par Ia suite sont en deux parties: Ia partie I (Statistique 
Canada n° 61-2 10 au catalogue) porte sur les corporations 
et Ia partie II (Statistique Canada n° 71-202 au catalogue) sur 
les syndicats ouvriers. 

Service d'application de Ia Loi sur les declarations 
des corporations et des syndicats ouvriers. 
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HIGHLIGHTS 

Union Membership 

In 1985, international unions represented 39.6 07o of total 
union membership, compared to 45% for national 
unions and 1 5.4°/o for government employees' organiza-
tion. Over the past 20 years, the international union 
membership share has declined by 27.5 percentage 
points from its peak of 67.1Wo. 

Congress Affiliation 

The Canadian Labour Congress remained the largest 
congress in Canada with an affiliation of 58.9% of the 
union membership in spite of a trend towards more 
unaffiliated unions. 

Provincial Membership 

Of the 3.5 million total union membership, 36.8% was 
in Ontario, followed by Québec with 27.8% and British 
Columbia with 12.9 07o. 

Women Members 

In 1985, women members comprised 36.2 076 of organiz-
ed labour, compared to a representation of 16.6% in 
1965. 

Women Members, By Province 

Women members as a percentage of all union members 
ranged from a high of 44.7% in Prince Edward Island 
to a low of 29.3 07o in Newfoundland. Their representa-
tion in the two largest provinces was 34.9% in Ontario 
and 37.4 07o in Québec. 

Women Executive Board Members 

Women's representation on Boards of Directors was 
about 20 076 in 1985, a percentage that has varied very lit-
tle since data were first tabulated in 1978. 

Industrial Distribution of Membership 

The service industry comprised 33.6% of total union 
membership. The second largest was manufacturing 
with 21.3%. 

Degree of Unionization 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Effectif des syndicats 

En 1985, les syndicats internationaux comptaient 39.6 07o des 
travailleurs syndiqués alors que les syndicats nationaux et les 
syndicats de fonctionnaires en comptaient respectivement 
45010 et 15.4 07o. Au cours des vingt dernières années, Ia pro. 
portion des syndicats internationaux a diminué de 27.5 
points par rapport a son maximum de 67.1%. 

Affiliation a une fédération ouvrière 

Le Congrès du travail du Canada est Ia plus grande fédéra-
tion ouvrière du Canada avec 58.9 010 des travailleurs syndi-
qués, malgré Ia tendance a des syndicats non affiliés. 

Effectif par province 

Parmi les 3.5 millions de travailleurs syndiqués, 36.8 010 
vivaient en Ontario, 27.8 076 au Québec et 12.9% en 
Colombie-Britannique. 

Effectif féminin 

En 1985, les femmes constitualent 36.2% des travailleurs 
syndiques tandis qu'en 1965 elles atteignaient 16.6 016. 

Effectif féminin par province 

L'effectif féminin en pourcentage des travailleurs syndiqués 
a vane entre un maximum de 44.7 07o dans l'lle-du-Prince-
Edouard et un minimum de 29.3% a Terre-Neuve. Leur 
representation dans les deux plus grandes provinces était 
34.9 07o en Ontario et 37.4% au Québec. 

Femmes membres des conseils exécutifs 

En 1985, les femmes constituaient en moyenne 20% des con-
seils exécutifs, proportion qui a peu vane depuis que ces don-
flees ont été présentées pour Ia premiere fois en 1978. 

Repartition de l'effectif syndical par industrie 

L'industnie des services comptait 33.6% de l'ensemble des 
effectifs syndicaux. Le secteur de Ia fabrication (21.3 01o) se 
rangeait deuxième a cet égard. 

Taux de syndicalisation 
In 1985, 34.4 07o of 10.2 million paid workers were 	En 1985, 34.4 07o des 10.2millionsdetravailleursr6mun6r6s 
members of labour organizations, a decrease from 	étaient syndiqués. Cetteproponitonétaitmoinsgrandequ'en 
35.1% in 1984andbelowthepeaklevelof36 07oin 1983. 	1984, alors que le taux de syndicalisation était 35.1%, et 

qu'en 1983, alors que le taux avait atteint son maximum de 
36%. 
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Trusleeships 
International unions reported 2.5% of their members 
under trusteeship, compared to 0.2 076 for national 
unions. 

Collective Agreements 
There were 24,260 collective agreements reported in 
1985, international unions held 53.5% while Canadian-
based unions held 46.5 07o. 

Income 
Total income from Canadian operations reported by all 
labour organizations in 1985 amounted to $654.6 
million. International unions accounted for 20.8%, na-
tional unions 57.3 010 and government employees' 
organizations 21.9 07o. 

Over the past two decades, the proportion of Canadian 
members dues paid to international unions has decreas-
ed from 68.8% to 20.1% in 1985. 

I)ues Per Capita 
Since 1980, dues paid to Canadian-based unions have 
increased by $98 per person (from $121 to $219) com-
pared to $20 per person for international union members 
(from $64 to $84). 

Excess of Income Over Expenditures 
Excess of income over expenditures for all reporting 
labour organizations was $97.8 million in 1985, down 
22% from 1984. The operating surplus was distributed 
as follows: international unions, $56.5 million, national 
unions $32 million and government employees' 
organizations $9.3 million. 

Investments in Canada 
Investments in Canada reported by international unions 
were $307.5 million, with Government of Canada 
securities selected as their primary investment in-
strument. 

Term deposits represented 53.9 07o of Canadian-based 
unions' investments. 

Tutelles 
Les syndicats internationaux ont déclaré que 2.5 016 de leurs 
membres étaient assujettis a une tutelle syndicale alors que 
chez les syndicats nationaux 0.2 016 de leurs membres étaient 
sous tutelle. 

Conventions collectives 
Sur les 24,260 conventions collectives en vigueur en 1985, 
53.5% avait été conclues par des syndicats internationaux 
et 46.5% par des syndicats canadiens. 

Revenus 
En 1985, les syndicats déclarants ont tire au total un revenu 
de $654.6 millions de leurs operations au Canada. Cette 
somme étant ventillée comme suit: syndicats internationaux, 
20.8 Wo, syndicats nationaux, 57.3 07o et syndicats de fonction-
naires, 21.9 07o. 

Au cours des vingt dernières années, Ia proportion des coti-
sations que les membres canadiens ont verse aux syndicats 
internationaux a diminué de 68.8% a 20.1% en 1985. 

Cotisations par membre 
Depuis 1980, les cotisations versées aux syndicats canadiens 
ont augmenté de $98 par membre (passant de $121 a $219), 
alors que chez les syndicats internationaux, cUes ont aug-
menté de $20 par membre (passant de $64 a $84). 

Excédeni des revenus sur les dépenses 
L'excédent d'exploitation de tous les syndicats déclarants 
s'élevait a $97.8 millions en 1985, soit une baissc de 22.0 07o 
par rapport a 1984. U était réparti comme suit: syndicats 
internationaux, $56.5 millions, syndicacs nationaux, $32 mil-
lions et syndicats de fonctionnaires, $9.3 millions. 

Placements an Canada 
Les syndicats internationaux ont déclaré des placements au 
Canada de $307.5 millions qui se composaient principale-
ment de titres d'emprunt émis par Ic Gouvernement du 
Canada. 

Les depOts a terme corn posaient 53.9 076 des placements des 
syndicats canadiens. 



Introduction 
The information contained in this report has been 

compiled from union returns filed for 1985 in com-
pliance with Part II of the Corporations and Labour 
Unions Returns Act. Under the Act, the Minister of 
Supply and Services is required to prepare annually a re-
port containing a statistical summary and analysis of the 
information contained in annual returns filed by labour 
unions and to table such report in Parliament. This is the 
twenty-fourth tabled under the Act. 

With the passage of this statute in 1962 followed by 
amendments to the legislation implemented in 
December 1983 both Canadian and foreign-based 
labour unions active in this country became subject to 
a Canadian law requiring public disclosure of their in-
ternal administrative practices and reporting of their 
financial operations. Labour unions are required to re-
port their basic rules of government, identify their of-
ficers and provide information on their finances in a 
two-part annual return, separately marked and iden-
tified as Schedule V and Schedule VI. 

The information report comprising Schedule V of the 
annual return describes in detail the policies and con-
stitutional provisions of international and national 
unions in virtually all the important areas of union 
organization, practices and procedures, including 
qualifications for union membership, restrictions on 
membership, the elections, power and functions of 
union officers, the selection, composition and powers 
of union executive boards, members' rights and union 
conventions and elections. 

Returns were filed in 1985 by 395 labour organiza-
tions. Of these, 60 were international unions, of which 
the headquarters and executive personnel are in the 
United States; 294 were national or regional in scope; 
and 41 were organizations composed of government 
employees at the federal and provincial levels of govern-
ment. The report also contains extensive data relating 
to the basic rules of government, membership, affilia-
tion, officers and other characteristics of 14,909 Cana-
dian locals of international and national unions. 

An important responsibility under the statute is the 
public disclosure provision whereby Schedule V data ril-
ed by labour unions are made available for public 
scrutiny. The particulars are available to the public for 
individual examination and may be inspected at Labour 
Canada upon payment of a fee ofSl .00 in respect of any 
one union. Photocopies of these Schedule V reports are 
available at nominal charges to cover the reproduction 
service. 

The statements comprising Schedule VI of the annual 
return pertain to the financial structure of the labour 

Les renseignements contenus dans le present rapport ont 
été compiles a partir des declarations des syndicats portant 
sur l'année 1985 en conformité avec Ia partie II de Ia Loi sur 
les declarations des corporations et des syndicats ouvriers. 
En vertu de cette Loi, le ministre des Approvisionnements 
et Services doit rédiger un rapport annuel renferniant un 
résumé statistique et une analyse des renseignements conte-
nus dans les declarations annuelles des syndicats ouvriers, 
et presenter ce rapport au Parlement. Le present rapport est 
le vingt-quatrième qui est déposé aux termes de Ia Loi. 

L'adoption de cette loi en 1962, suivie des modifications 
ala loi apportées en décenibre 1983, assujettissait les syndi-
cats canadiens ainsi que les syndicats etrangers qui exercent 
une activité au Canada a une loi canadienne les obligeant a 
divulguer leurs pratiques administratives internes eta décla-
rer leurs operations financières. Les syndicats ouvriers doi-
vent indiquer les modalités fondamentales de leur règlement 
interne, nornmer leurs dirigeants et fournir des renseigne-
ments sur leur situation financière dans une declaration 
annuelle composée de deux parties marquees séparément et 
appelées l'annexe V et l'annexe VI. 

L'annexe V de Ia declaration annuelle décrit de facon 
détaillée les politiques et les statuts des syndicats internatio-
naux et nationaux qui régissent presque tous les éléments 
importants de l'organisation des syndicats ainsi que de leurs 
pratiques et procedures, y compris les conditions d'adhésion, 
les restrictions relatives a l'adhésion syndicale, l'élection, les 
pouvoirs et attributions des dirigeants, Ia selection, Ia com-
position et les pouvoirs des conseils exécutifs, les droits des 
membres ainsi que les congrès et les elections. 

En 1985, 395 organisationsouvrièresontdeposedesdécla-
rations. Parmi ces organisations, il avait 60 syndicats inter-
nationaux dont le siege social et La direction étaient aux 
Etats-Unis, 294 syndicats nationaux ou régionaux, et 41 
syndicats de fonctionnaires fédéraux et provinciaux. Ce rap-
port contient également des données completes sur le règle-
ment interne, l'effectif, l'affiliation, les dirigeants et d'autres 
caractéristiques de 14,909 sections locales canadiennes de 
syndicats internationaux et nationaux. 

L'une des importantes obligations que crée Ia Loi est Ia 
divulgation des renseignements indiques a l'annexe V par les 
syndicats. Ces declarations sont disponibles au grand public 
et quiconque veut les examiner n'a qu'à se presenter au minis-
tére du Travail du Canada et payer un droit de $1 pour cha-
que document qu'il veut consulter. Des photocopies de 
l'annexe V sont disponibles sur paiement d'une somme 
minime couvrant les frais de reprographie. 

Les états compris dans l'annexe VI de Ia declaration annuelle 
ont trait a la structure financière du mouvement ouvrier au 
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movement at the international and national headquar-
ters level, and contain extensive data on the costs to 
Canadian workers of union membership, such as total 
salaries of officers and employees, welfare and pension 
contributions and benefit payments, strike funds, and 
various other union reserve funds. 

The linancial data contained in Schedule VI of the an-
nual returns are classified as "privileged" and persons 
engaged in the administration and enforcement of the 
Act ai prohibited from communicating to any person, 
or allowing access to any such information. The only ex-
cept ion is an official employed under the Statistics Act, 
who may communicate to any other such official or 
allow any other such official to have access to the 
Schedule VI information. 

Comprehensive as is the statistical picture of the 
dimensions of union organization, financial operations 
and related factors presented in this annual report, the 
limitations make apparent the gaps and deficiencies of 
the existing sources of information, particularly in the 
key areas of union financial transactions and local union 
activity. 

A detailed presentation of data on union member-
ship, number of locals, women members and collective 
agreements in Canada, by province and metropolitan 
area, will be published as a supplementary report. 
(Catalogue 71 -202S).  

niveau des sieges sociaux aussi bien nationaux qu'interna-
tionaux et ils contiennent des données détaillées sur les coCits, 
pour les travailleurs canadiens, de l'adhésion au syndicat, 
par exemple le montant total des salaires des dirigeants et des 
employés, les cotisations aux regimes de pension et d'aide 
sociale et les prestations sociales versées, les fonds de grève 
et divers autres fonds de reserve des syndicats. 

Lcs données financières contenues dans I'annexe VI des 
declarations annuelles sont classées "protégées" et il est 
interdit aux personnes chargées de l'application de Ia Loi de 
les communiquer a quiconque ou de permettre a quiconque 
de les consulter. La seule exception a cette règle est Ic fonc-
tionnaire qui, en vertu de Ia Loi de Ia statistique, peut corn-
muniquer a tout autre fonctionnaire autorisé les 
renseignements de l'annexe VI ou lui permettre d'y avoir 
accès. 

Quelqu'exhaustifque soit le portrait statistique de l'orga-
nisation des syndicats, de leurs operations financières ci 
d'autres facteurs apparentCs que trace le present rapport 
annuel, les restrictions montrent les lacunes Ct les défauts des 
sources d'information actuelles, tout particuliérement dans 
les domaines-clés des operations financières des syndicats et 
de l'activité des sections locales. 

Un expose détaillé sur I 'effectif des syndicats, le nombre 
de sections locales, l'effectif féminin et les conventions col-
lectives au Canada, présenté par province et par zone metro-
politaine, sera publié sous la forme d'un rapport 
supplémentaire (n° 71-202S au catalogue). 
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In 1985, the 3.5 million Canadian members belong-
ed to 14,909 local union branches. Ofthese 23.4 07o were 
chartered by international unions, down slightly from 
1984; 56.4% were chartered by national unions, up 
2.10/o ; and 20.2% were chartered by government 
employees' organizations, unchanged from 1984. 

Effectif des syndicats au Canada 

Comme le fait voir Ic tableau explicatif 1. 1, les syndicats 
ouvriers comptaient 3,492,588 membres en 1985, soit un 
accroissement de 1.6% par rapport a 1984. Dccc nombre, 
39.6 07o faisaient partie de syndicats internationaux en corn-
paraison de 40.2% en 1984. Les syndicats nationaux comp-
taient 45.0% de tous les travailleurs syndiqués, soit une 
augmentation de 44.5% par rapport a 1984. Les syndicats 
de fonctionnairescomptaient 15.4 07o des syndiques, soit une 
légère hausse par rapport a 1984. 

En 1985, les 3.5 millions de travailleurs canadiens qui 
étaient syndiqués appartenaient a 14,909 sections locales 
dont 23.407o détenaient une charte de syndicats internatio-
naux, soit une faible baisse par rapport a 1984, 56.4°lo étaient 
affiliées a des syndicats nationaux, soit une hausse de 2.1 076, 
et 20.2 07o faisaient partie de syndicats de fonctionnaires, soit 
le même pourcentage qu'en 1984. 

Union Membership in Canada 

As reflected in Text Table 1.1, the membership of 
labour organizations in 1985 was 3,492,588, an increase 
of 1.6 07o over 1984. Of this membership, 39.6% was in-
teriiationally affiliated compared to 40.2% in 1984. Na-
tional unions accounted for 45.0% of the total 
membership, an increase from 44.5070  in 1984. Govern-
ment employees' organizations accounted for 15.4%, 
a marginal increase from 1984. 

TEXT TABLE 1.1. Canadian Membership and Locals by Type of Labour Organization, 1984 and 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.1 Effectif canadien et sections locales selon le genre de syndicat, 1984 et 1985 

Membership 	 Locals 

Effectif 	 Sections locales 

1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 

No. - nbre 	 0110 No. - nbre (1/0 
'000 

International unions - Syndicats internationaux 	1,382.8 	1,383.1 	40.2 39.6 3,584 	3,488 24.2 23.4 
National unions - Syndicats nationaux 	 1,530.5 	1,572.4 	44.5 45.0 8,236 	8,408 55.6 56.4 
Government employees' organizations - 

Syndicats de fonctionnaires 	 525.4 	537.1 	15.3 15.4 2,998 	3,013 20.2 20.2 

Total 	 3,438.7 	3,492.6 	100.0 100.0 14,818 	14,909 100.0 100.0 

Sote: Additional detail is provided in Appendis II. 
Sotil: Voir Annese 1.1 pour des rcnscigncrncnts supplémentaires. 

TEXT TABLE 1.2. Membership per Local 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.2. Nombre de membres par section locale 

Members per local 

Nombre de membres par section locale 
Year 

International Canadian-Based 
Année 	 unions unions 

Syndicats Syndicats 
internationaux canadiens 

1985 397 185 
1984 386 183 
1983 391 182 
1982 380 165 
1981 395 169 



1965 	1970 	1 975 	1  98C 	1981 	1982 	 1984 	1985 
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While international unions accounted for nearly 40% 
of union membership in Canada, they encompassed on-
ly 23.4 07o of all union locals. Conversely, Canadian-
based unions accounted for 76.6% of union locals and 
60.4 076 of union membership. In general, international 
unions have a greater concentration of membership per 
local than Canadian-based unions. In 1985, the interna-
tional union membership per local was more than dou-
ble that of national unions and government employees' 
organizations. (See Text Table 1.2.) 

As a percentage of total union membership reported 
under the legislation, international union membership 
peaked at 67.1 076 in 1965 and has steadily declined to a 
level of 39.6 076 in 1985. Charts 1.1 and 1.2 illustrate the 
major trends in union membership since 1965. 

Les syndicats internationaux comptaient près de 40% des 
travailleurs syndiqués au Canada, mais us groupaient seu-
lement 23.4% de toutes les sections locales. A l'inverse, les 
syndicats canadiens comptaient 76.6 07o des sections locales 
et 60.4 07o de l'ensemble des effectifs. Dans l'ensemble, les 
syndicats internationaux comptent plus de membres par sec-
tion locale que les syndicats canadiens. En 1985, l'effectif des 
syndicats internationaux par section locale dépassait Ic dou-
ble du chiffre correspondant chez les syndicats nationaux et 
les syndicats de fonctionnaires. (Voir le tableau explicatif 
1.2.) 

Evolution de I'effectiI des syndicats 

L'effectifcanadien des syndicats internationaux a atteint 
son plus haut niveau vers Ia fin des années 70 lorsqu'il s'éle-
vait a 1.57 million de travailleurs. II a diminué continuelle-
ment depuis et, en 1985, 1.38 million de travailleurs 
canadiens adhéraient a un syndicat international. 

Exprimé en pourcentage de l'ensemble des effectifs syndi-
caux déclarés aux termes de Ia Loi, l'effectif des syndicats 
internationaux a atteint son sommet en 1965, soit 61.7 076, et 
il a diminué continuellement depuis pour se sit uer a 39.6% 
en 1985. Les graphiques 1.1 et 1.2 montrent les tendances 
principales dans l'évolution de l'effectif syndical depuis 
1965. 

Trends in Union Membership 

Historically, international union membership in 
Canada peaked in the late 1970's at 1.57 million 
members. Since that time, international union member-
ship has steadily declined and in 1985 stood at 1.38 
million members. 

Chart - 1.1 
Percentage Distribution of Membership by Type of Labour Organization 
Repartition procentuelle de I'effectif selon le genre de syndicat 
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Chart - 12 
	

Graphique - 1.2 
Membership in Canada, 1965-1985 
Effectif au Canada, 1965-1985 
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(U(,RFSS AFFIL1Al1O 
Historically, the Canadian Labour Congress has held 

lii affiliation the majority of unionized workers. Recent-
Iv, its share of the unionized work force has decreased 
.igriificantly, both as a result of disaffiliation of member 

I illions (1982) and the formation of unaffiliated unions. 
I )uring the period 1976 to 1981, the Canadian Labour 

ongress held in affiliation more than 70 07o of the union 
membership. 

le\t Table 1.3 shows that in 1985, the Canadian 
I atamur Congress had in affiliation 58.9% of the Cana-
iliati membership. Over forty percent ofthe membership 
ftiliatccl with the Canadian I abour Congress was also 

at IiIm.IteLl \i1li ilie .\l I (I() iii the limited SIXe. 

I )m a 	mii i 	iiiemmmImerImmp aliiimm'.t cmltirel\ liomim time pro- 
lace ot Quibec, the Confederation of National Trade 

unions (CNTU) with an affiliated membership of 209.0 
i liousand (6.0 07o) was the second largest labour congress 
in Canada in 1985. 

I lie Canadian Federation of Labour (CFL) held in af-
tihai ion 200.8 thousand members (5.8 07o). The U.S. bas-
ed AFL/CIO held directly affiliated members totaling 
122.2 thousand or 3 .5°n of membership. 

AFFILIATION A (NE FEJJERAI'ION OLVRIIRE 
Par le passé, Ia plupart des travailleurs syndiqués faisaient 

partie d'un syndicat affilié au Congrès du travail du Canada. 
Cette proportion a diminué sensiblement au coiirs des années 
récentes par suite de la désaffiliation de syndicats membres 
(1982) et Ia creation de syndicats non affiliés au CTC. Entre 
1976et 1981, plus de 70(Vo des travailleurs syndiqués étaient 
affiliés au Congrès du travail du Canada. 

Le tableau explicatif 1.3 montre qu'en 1985, 58.9 0/  des 
travailleurs syndiqués canadiens étaient affiliées au Congrès 
du travail du Canada. Plus de 40% des effectifs syndicaux 
qui étaicnt a liiliéc an Congrès chit ravail du Canada tiaieni 
emialermicrit aHilme a 1,t L\l -( 0! le I -Ial\- t mn. 

Reem titan) 	nienThre )i CL)tIC e\ Lii elikilt LLLH\ Lm ii o 
vince de Quebec, La ConfCdCration des syndicats nationaux 
(CSN) comptait 209,000 membres (6.0 010 de l'effectif total) 
et constituait donc Ia deuxiCme fédCration ouvriCre en inipor-
tance au Canada en 1985. 

La Fédération canadienne du travail (FCT) avait 200,800 
membres (5.8% de l'effectif total). La FAT-COl des Etats-
Unis comptait au total 122,200 syndiqu6s(3.5% del'effec-
I if total) qimi lui étaient aftilii's direcicment 



Of the 14,909 local union branches in Canada in 1985, 
58.6% were affiliated with the Canadian Labour Con-
gress. Of those not affiliated with the CLC, the largest 
group was the 3,157 locals of unaffiliated national 
unions representing 21.2% of all locals in Canada. 

Les deux autres fédérations ouvrières, a savoir Ia Centrale 
des syndicats démocratiques (CSD) et Ia Confédération des 
syndicats canadiens (CSC), comptaient collectivement 1,4 076 
de tous les effectifs syndicaux. 

Les organisations ouvrières qui n'étaient pas afiiliees a une 
fédération groupaient au total 854,400 membres en 1985 et 
représentaient 24.4 07o de l'enscmble des travailleurs syncH-
qués. Le plus grand syndicat dans ce groupe était Ia Frater-
nité internationale des camioneurs qui comptait 84,342 
m em bres. 

Parmi les 14,909 sections locales des syndicats qui exis-
talent au Canada en 1985, 58.6% étaient affiliées au Con-
grès du travail du Canada. Parmi celles qui n'étaient pas 
affiliées au CTC, Ic groupe Ic plus nombreux était celui des 
3,157 sections locales des syndicats nationaux non affiliés, 
lequel constituait 21.2% de toutes les sections locales au 
Canada. 

The two other labour congresses, namely, the Cen-
trale des Syndicats Démocratiques (CSD) and the Con-
federation of Canadian Unions (CCU) together 
accounted for 1.4% of membership. 

Membership of labour organizations having no con-
gress affiliation numbered 854.4 thousand in 1985 and 
represented 24.4% of union membership. The largest 
union within this group was the International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters with 84,342 members. 

TEXT TABLE 1.3. Congress Affiliation of Canadian Membership, 1984 and 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.3. Affiliation a Ia centrale de l'effectif canadien, 1984 et 1985 

1984 	 1985 	 1984 	 1985 

No. - nbre 	 No. - nbre 	 (Vo 
'000 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congrès du 
travail du Canada 	 1,979.0 	 2,058.2 	 57.6 	 58.9 

Confederation of National Trade Unions - 
Confédération des syndicats nationaux 	 198.2 

Canadian Federation of Labour - La 
fédération canadienne du travail 

	
204.0 

American Federation of Labour and Congress 
of Industrial Organizations only - 
La fédération américaine du travail et le 
congrès des organisations I ndustrielles 
seulernent 	 125.9 

Other Congresses - Autres centrales 
	

49.9 

Unaffiliated - Non affiliés 
	

881.7 

209.0 

200.8 

122.2 

48.0 

854.4 

Total 
	

3,438.7 	 3,492.6 

NoIe Additional detail is provided in Appendix 1.2. 
NoI: voir Annexe 1.2 pour des renseignements supplémentaires. 

The following statistics show affiliated membership 	Les données statistiques suivantes montrent les effectifs 
of the CLC, other congresses and levels of unaffiliated 	syndicaux affiliés au CTC et a d'autres fédérations ouvriè- 
membership for each year from 1976 to 1985: 	 res ainsi que les effectifs des syndicats non affiliés de 1976 

a 1985: 

5.8 
	

6.0 

5.9 
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Chart - 1.3 	 Graphique - 1.3 
Percentage Distribution of Membership by Congress Affiliation 
Repartition procentuelle de l'effectif selon l'affi(iation a Ia centrale 
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Chart - 1.4 	 Graphique- 1.4 
Distribution of Membership by Congress Affiliation 
Repartition de l'effectif selon I'affiliation a Ia centrale 
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TEXT TABLE 1.4. Canadian Membership by Congress Affiliation 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.4. Elfectif canadien selon l'affiliation a Ia centrale 

Year 

Ann ee 

Canadian Labour 
Congress 

Congrès du 
travail du 
Canada 

Other 
Congresses 

Autres 
centrales 

UnaIliliated 
Membership 

Effectif 
non alfilió 

No. - nbre No. - nbre No. - nbre 
'000 

1985 2,058.2 580.0 854.4 
1984 1,979.0 578.0 881.7 
1983 1,926.6 574.8 889.3 
1982 1,874.0 580.2 600.2 
1981 2,327.5 216.7 615.9 
1980 2,265.6 207.3 620.0 
1979 2,263.6 194.9 577.3 
1978 2,196.8 188.1 522.7 
1977 2,147.9 186.0 488.2 
1976 2,090.8 213.3 474.6 

ANALYSIS OF UNIONS BY MEMBERSHIP SIZE 

Text Table 1.5 shows membership of labour organiza-
tions for 1985 ranked in size ranges from 100 members 
to 50,000 or more members. The 28 unions, each hav-
ing 30,000 or more members accounted for more than 
one-half (56.1 07o)of union membership. In contrast, the 
367 unions with less than 30,000 members each, 
represented 43.9% of the membership. 

ANALYSE DES SYNDICATS SELON LA TAILLE DES 
EFFECT IFS 

Le tableau explicatif 1 .5 répartit les organisations ouvriè-
res selon le groupe de taille de leurs effectifs en 1985, aUant 
de 100 membres a 50,000 membres ou plus. Les 28 syndicats 
qui comptaient au moms 30,000 membres chacun groupaient 
plus de Ia moitié (56.1%) de tousles effectifs syndicaux. Par 
contre, les 367 syndicats qui comptaient moms de 30,000 
membres chacun groupaient 43.9% des effectifs syndicaux. 

TF:XT TABLE 1.5. Distribution of Canadian Membership, by Size Range, and Type of Union, 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.5. Repartition de l'effectif canadien scion le groupe de tailie et Ic genre de syndical, 1985 

Membership range 

Taille de groupe 

International unions 

Syndicats internationaux 

National unions 

Syndicats nationaux 

Government employees' 
organizations 

Syndicats de fonc- 
tionnaires publics 

All unions 

Tous les syndicacs 

No. Members To No. Members % No. 	Members % No. Members 610 
nbre Membres ribre Membres nbre 	Membres nbre Membres 

1 000 1000 1 000 1 000 

100 - 	199 members - membres 2 0.3 -- 51 7.3 0.5 - 	- - 53 7.6 0.2 
200 - 	499 	 " I 0.5 0.1 68 20.9 1.3 - 	- - 69 21.4 0.6 
5(5) - 	999 	 " 2 1.4 0.1 44 31.9 2.0 2 	1.5 0.3 48 34.8 1.0 

1,000 - 	2,499 	 " 9 16.3 1.2 44 67.1 4.3 7 	12.5 2.3 60 95.9 2.8 
2,500 - 	4,999 	 " 9 33.2 2.4 28 99.5 6.3 5 	17.8 3.3 42 150.5 4.3 
5,00() - 	9,999 	 " 7 52.8 3.8 27 185.2 11.8 8 	55.9 10.4 42 293.9 8.4 

10,000 - 14,999 	 " 6 80.0 5.8 10 116.8 7.4 6 	72.0 13.4 22 268.8 7.7 
15,000 - 19,999 	 " 5 83.3 6.0 5 90.0 5.7 2 	33,9 6.3 12 207.2 5.9 
20,000 - 29.999 7 172.8 12.5 6 148.4 9.5 6 	131.9 24.6 19 453.2 13.0 
30,000 - 39.000 	 " 2 72.2 5.2 6 200.3 12.7 1 	36.6 6.8 9 309.0 8.8 
40,000 - 49,999 	 " 2 87.4 6.3 1 43.9 2.8 2 	91.8 17.1 5 223.0 6.4 
50,000 members and over 

membres et plus 8 782.9 56.6 4 561.1 35.7 2 	83.2 15.5 14 1,427.3 40.9 

Total 60 1,383.1 100.0 294 1,572.4 100.0 41 	537.1 100.0 395 3,492.6 100.0 
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Chart- 1,5 
Percentage Distribution of International Membership by Size Range, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle de l'effectif international selon le groupe de taille, 1985 
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Chart- 1.6 	 Graphique- 1.6 

Percentage Distribution of National Unions Membership by Size Range, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle de l'effectif national selon le groupe de taille, 1985 
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Chart - 1.7 
	

Graphique- 1.7 
Percentage Distribution of Government Membership by Size Range, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle de I'effectif des fonctionnaires selon le groupe de taille, 1985 
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Distribution of Unions by Membership Size Range, 1985 
Repartition des syndicats selon le groupe de taille de I'effectif, 1985 
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Appendix 1.3 provides data on international and 
Canadian-based unions with more than 30,000 members 
in Canada in 1985. Among international unions, the 
Food and Commercial Workers, the Steelworkers and 
the United Auto Workers had a combined membership 
of 446.1 thousand members and accounted for 32.3 010 
of international union membership. The largest 
Canadian-based unions were the Canadian Union of 
Public Employees (CUPE) and the Public Service 
Alliance of Canada with a combined membership of 
469.4 thousand, representing 22.3 07o of Canadian-based 
membership. 

L'annexe 1.3 présente des données sur les syndicats inter-
nationaux et canadiens qui avaient plus de 30,000 membres 
au Canada en 1985. Parmi les syndicats internationaux, les 
Travailleurs de l'alimentation et du commerce, les Métallur-
gistes et les Travailleurs unis de l'automobile comptaient cot-
lectivement 446,100 membres, soit 32.3% des effectifs des 
syndicats internal ionaux. Les syndicats canadiens les plus 
importants étaient Ic Syndicat canadien de Ia fonction publi-
que (SCFP) et l'Alliance de Ia fonction publique du Canada 
qui comptaient collectivement 469,400 membres, soit 22.3% 
des effectifs des syndicats canadiens. 

PROVINCIAL DISTRIBUTION OF MEMBERSHIP 

Text Table 1.6 presents data on membership of labour 
organizations in 1985 by province and territories, with 
comparative data for the previous year. The member-
ship of labour organizations continued to be most highly 
concentrated in the provinces of Ontario and Québec, 
comparable to the number of paid workers in those pro-
vinces. Of the 3.5 million total union membership, 1.3 
million or 36.8% were in Ontario followed by Québec 
with 971 thousand or 27.8% and British Columbia with 
452 thousand or 12.9%. 

REPARTITION 1)E L'EFFECTIF DES SYNDICATS 
PAR PROVINCE 

Le tableau explicatif 1.6 répartit les effectifs des organi-
sations ouvriéres en 1985 par province et territoires et pré-
sente les données correspondantes de l'année précédente a 
des fins de comparaison. L'effectif des syndicats ouvriers 
était concentré surtout au Québec et en Ontario oü sont situés 
aussi le plus grand nombre de travailleurs. Parmi les 3.5 mil-
lions de travailleurs syndiques, 1.3 million (36.8 07o) vivaient 
en Ontario, 971,000(27.8 07o)au Québec et 452,000(12.9%) 
en Colombie-Britannique. 

In 1985, the largest increase in provincial membership 
(38 thousand or 3.1%) occurred in Ontario. The largest 
decrease occurred in Newfoundland where there were 
10 thousand fewer members, a decline of 12.4 016. 

En 1985, Ia plus forte augmentation de l'effectif provin-
cial des syndicats (38,100 membres, soit 3.1 %)s'est produite 
en Ontario. Par ailleurs, Ia plus forte baisse a eu lieu a Terre-
Neuve oi Ic nombre de travailleurs syndiques a diminué de 
10,000, soit 12.4 01o. 

Pour ce qui est des membres des syndicats internationaux, 
46.7% d'entre eux travaillaient en Ontario, 19.2% au Qué-
bec et 14.3% en Colombie-Britannique. Ces trois provinces 
comptaient respectivement 27.8 01o, 38.8 07o et 12.4 01/o des 
membres des syndicats nationaux. 

Etant donné Ia presence du gouvernement fédéral et pro-
vincial, l'Ontario avait Ia plus forte proportion des fonction-
naires syndiqués, soit 37.1 07o, alors que Ic Québec en 
comptait 17.8 01o, Ia Colombie-Britannique 11.0% et 
l'Alberta 11.9%. 

Le tableau explicatif 1.7 indique Ia proportion de l'effec-
tif syndical total faisant partie de chaque type de syndicat, 
selon Ia province. Les membres des syndicats internationaux 
qui vivaient en Ontario constituaient 18.5% des travailleurs 
syndiqués au Canada. Quant aux syndicats nationaux, leurs 
membres québecois comptaient pour 17.5% des travailleurs 
syndiqués, tandis que leurs membres ontariens constituaient 
12.5 07o du total. 

With respect to international union members, 46.7 07o 
were located in Ontario, 19.2% in Québec and 14.3 07o 
in British Columbia. National union members in the 
same provinces were 27.8%, 38.8% and 12.4%, respec-
tively. 

Due to the presence of both federal and provincial 
governments, Ontario had the highest concentration of 
members of government employees' organizations with 
37.1 07o, compared to Québec at 17.8 07o, British Colum-
bia, 11.0% and Alberta, 11.9 07o. 

Text Table 1.7 illustrates the proportion of total 
organized labour accounted for by each type of union 
by province. International union membership in On-
tario represented 18.5% of organized labour in Canada. 
National unions in Québec represented 17.5% while na-
tional unions in Ontario represented 12.5%. 



26 

TEXT TABLE 1.6. Provincial Membership by Type of Union, 1984 and 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.6. Effectif provincial selon le genre de syndicat, 1984 el 1985 

Province 

Nild 	P.E.L. 	N.S. 	N.B. 	Que. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	Aba. 	B.C. 	Terr. 	Canada 

T.-N. 	I. P.-E. 	N.-E. 	N-B. 	Que. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	AIb. 	C-B. 	Terr. 	Canada 

ALL UNIONS - TOUS LES SYNDICATS 

Membership - Effectif - 1985 71.1 10.8 100.1 82.5 970.9 1,282.9 144.0 109.0 262.1 451.5 7.7 3,492.6 
'000 - 1984 81.2 10.6 97.8 82.8 946.2 1,244.8 138.1 108.7 263.5 457.8 7.1 3.438.6 

- 1985 2.0 0.3 2.9 2.4 27.8 36.8 4.1 3.1 7.5 12.9 0.2 100.0 
To - 1984 2.4 0.3 2.8 2.4 27.5 36.2 4.0 3.2 7.7 13.3 0.2 100.0 

INTERNATIONAL UNIONS - SYNDICATS INTERNATIONAUX 

Membership - Effectif - 1985 32.3 1.6 33.8 24.9 264.8 646.3 55.9 30.3 94.3 197.2 1.7 1,383.1 
'000 - 1984 43.3 1.7 33.2 26.1 265.0 622.5 54.5 32.2 100.4 202.0 1.9 1,382.8 

% - 1985 2.3 0.1 2.5 1.8 19.2 46.7 4.0 2.2 (6.8 14.3 0.1 100.0 
010 - 1984 3.1 0.1 2.4 1.9 19.2 45.0 3.9 2.3 7.3 14.6 0.2 100.0 

NATIONAL UNIONS - SYNDICATS NATIONAUX 

Membership - Effectif - 1985 19.8 4.0 42.8 45.0 610.6 437.4 56.8 55.6 103.8 195.2 1.4 1,572.4 
'000 - 1984 19.5 4.0 41.9 44.4 585.8 430.0 53.3 53.9 99.5 196.7 1.5 1,530.5 

- 1985 1.3 0.3 2.7 2.9 38.8 27,8 3.6 3.5 6.6 12.4 0.1 100.0 
- 1984 1.3 0.3 2.7 2.9 38.3 28.1 3.5 3.5 6.5 12.8 0.1 100.0 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ORGANIZATIONS - 
SYNDICATS DE FONCTIONNAIRES 

Membership - Effectif - 1985 19.0 5.2 23.5 12,6 95.5 199.2 31.3 23.1 64.0 59.1 4.6 537.1 
'000 - 1984 18.4 4.9 22.7 12.3 95.4 192.3 30.3 22.6 63.6 59.1 3.7 525.3 

- 1985 3.5 1.0 4.4 2.3 17.8 37.1 5.8 4.3 11.9 11.0 0.9 100.0 
- 1984 3.5 0.9 4.3 2.3 18.2 36.6 5.8 4.3 12.1 11.3 0.7 100.0 

TEXT TABLE 1.7. Percentage Distribution of Membership by Province and Type of Union, 1984 and 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.7. Repartition procen(uelle de l'effeclion selon Ia province et le genre de syndicat, 

1984 et 1985 

Pro', ince 

NOd 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	N.13. 	Qué. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	Alta 	B.C. 	Terr, 	Canada 

T.-N. 	1. P.-E. 	N.-E. 	N..B. 	Qué. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	AIb. 	C-B, 	Terr. 	Canada 

ALL UNIONS - TOUS LES SYNDICATS 

0/t 	1985 	2.0 	0.3 2.9 2.4 
1984 	2.4 	0.3 2.8 2.4 

INTERNATIONAL UNIONS - SYNDICATS INTERNATIONAUX 

0/0 	1985 	0.9 	-- 1.0 0.7 
1984 	1.3 	-- 1.0 0.7 

NATIONAL UNIONS - SYNDICATS NATIONAUX 

0/ 	1985 	0.6 	0.1 1.2 1.3 
1984 	0.6 	0.1 1.2 1.3 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ORGANIZATIONS - 
SYNDICATS DE FONCTIONNAIRES 

% 	1985 	0.5 	0.2 0.7 0.4 
1984 	0.5 	0.2 0.6 0.4 

27.8 	36.8 	4.1 	3.1 	7.5 	12.9 	0.2 	100.0 
27.5 	36.2 	4.0 	3.2 	7.7 	13.3 	0.2 	100.0 

7.6 	18.5 	1.6 	0.9 	2.7 	5.6 	0.1 	39.6 
7.7 	18.1 	1.6 	0.9 	2.9 	5.9 	0.1 	40.2 

17.5 	12.5 	1.6 	1.6 	3.0 	5.6 	-- 	 45.0 
17.0 	12.5 	1.6 	1.6 	2.9 	5.7 	-- 	 44.5 

2.7 	5.8 	0.9 	0.6 	1.8 	1.7 	0.1 	15.4 
2.8 	5.6 	0.8 	0.7 	1.9 	1.7 	0.1 	15.3 
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Chart - 1.9 
Provincial Distribution Membership, 1985 
Repartition provinciale de l'effectif, 1985 
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Chart- 1.10 	 Graphique - 1.10 

Percentage Distribution of International Unions Membership by Province, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle des effectifs provinciaux des syndicats Internationaux, 1985 
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Chart - 1.11 	 Graphique - 1.11 
Percentage Distribution of National Unions Membership by Province, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle des effectifs provinciaux des syndicats nationaux, 1985 
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Chart - 1.12 	 Graphique - 1.12 
Percentage Distribution of Government Unions Membership by Province, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle des effectifs provinciaux des syndicats de fonctionnaires, 1985 
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Women Members 

The representation of women in organized labour has 
increased significantly over the past two decades. In 
1965 for example, women accounted for 16.6 07o of 
organized labour. This proportion has increased steadily 
and in 1985, registered at 36.2% (Chart 1.13). Since 
1965, women members have increased from 292 thou-
sand to 1.3 million, an increase of 973 thousand. Male 
members on the other hand, grew from 1.47 million in 
1965 to 2.22 million in 1985, an increase of 750 thousand 
members. 

Male membership has leveled off since 1980 and has 
shown an increase of only 68 thousand over the past five 
years. Female membership reported over the same 
period increased by 332 thousand members. 

Effectif féminin 

La représentat ion des femmes au sein des syndicats a beau-
coup augmenté au cours des deux dernières déceniiies. En 
1965, par exemple, les femmesconstituaient 16.6 07o des tra-
vailleurs syndiqués. Cette proportion a augmentécontinuel-
lement depuis et en 1985 dIe atteignait 36.2°'o (graphique 
1.13). Depuis 1965, le nombre de femmes syndiquées est 
passé de 292,000 a 1.3 million, soit un accroissement de 
973,000 membres. Par ailleurs, Ic nombre d'hommes syndi-
qués est passéde 1.47 million en 1965 a 2.22 millions en 1985, 
soit un accroissement de 750,000 membres. 

L'effectif masculin des syndicats s'est stabilisé depuis 1980 
et it a augmenté de seulement 68,000 membres au cours des 
cinq dernières années. Par contre, l'effectif féminin s'est 
accru de 332,000 membres au cours de Ia même période. 

Chart - 1.13 
Percentage Distribution of Men and Women Members, 1965-1985 
Repartition procentuelle des effectifs féminins et masculins, 1965-1985 
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Chart. 1.14 
Women Membership, 1965-1985 
Effectif féminin, 1965-1985 
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Chart - 1.15 
Percentage of Women Members Within International Unions, 1965-1985 
Effectif féminin en pourcentage des effectifs internationaux, 1965-1985 

50 - 

Graphique - 1.14 

Membership (millions) 
Etfectif (millions) 

— 1.3 

—1.2 

- 1.1 

—1.0 

- 0.9 

— 0.8 

—0.7 

- 0.6 

—0.5 

- 0.4 

—0.3 

—0.2 

1 0  
1985 

Graphique- 1.15 

- 50 

- 40 

- 30 

21.1 
'0 2 

- 20 

- 10 

—0 



40 

30 

1 0 

40 

30 

20 

10 

0 

31 

Chart - 1.16 
Percentage of Women Members Within National Unions, 1965-1985 
Eftectif féminin en pourcentage des effectifs nationaux, 1965-1985 
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Chart 1.17 	 Graphique - 1.17 
Percentage of Women Members Within Government Unions, 1965-1985 
Effectif féminin en pourcentage des effectifs des fonctionnaires, 1965-1985 
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Chart I .14 illustrates women members in each type of 
labour organization for the period 1965 to 1985. Over 
this time period, all labour organizations had growth in 
their proportion of women members. However, growth 
in national unions and government employees' 
organizations far exceeded that of international unions. 
Chart 1.15 shows that women represented 12 076 of the 
membership of internationals in 1965 and increased to 
21.1% in 1985. In national unions, the representation 
of women grew from 27.7% to 47.4 07o over the same 
period (Chart 1. 16). Women members of government 
employees' organizations accounted for 22 076 of 
membership in 1965 and 42.4% in 1985 (Chart 1.17). 

Le graphique 1. 14 répartit l'effectif féminin selon le genre 
de syndicat. Au cours de Ia période 1965 a 1985, tous les 
syndicats ont vu leur effectif féminin augmenter en propor-
tiondeleureffectiftotal. Cependant, cet accroissement lut 
beaucoup plus fort dans Ics syndicats nationaux et Ics syndi-
cats de fonctionnaires que dans les syndicats internal ionaux. 
L.e graphique 1 .15 fait voir que les femmes constituaient 12 07o 
de I'effectif des syndicats internationaux en 1965 et que cette 
proportion était passée a 21.10/0 en 1985. Dansles syndicats 
nationaux, Ia proportion des femmes parmi les niembres a 
grimpé de 27.7 07o a 47.4% au cours de Ia mCme période (gra-
phique 1.16). Dans les syndicats de fonctionnaires, Ics fern-
mes cornptaient pour 22 07o del'effectifen 1965 et 42.4 07o de 
l'effectif en 1985 (graphique 1.17). 

Le tableau explicatif 1.8 présente une repartition de 
l'effectif féminin scIon Ic genre de syndicat. Dans les syndi-
cats internationaux, le nombre de femmes a augmenté de 
12,300en 1985 et les femmes constituaient 21.1% dcl'effectif 
total. Dans les syndicats nationaux, le nombre de femnies a 
augmenté de 23,800 en 1985, alors que dans les syndicats de 
fonctionnaires, Ia proportion de femmes a augmenté légè-
rement. 

Parmi les 14,909 sections locales des syndicats qui exis-
taient au Canada en 1985, 11,336 (76.0%) ont déclaré 
qu'elles avaient des femmes parmi leurs membres. PrCs de 
Ia moitié des sections locales de syndicats internationaux 
comptaient des femmes parmi leurs membres, tandis que 
82 076 des sections locales de syndicats nationaux et 90% de 
celles des syndicats de fonctionnaires avaient des femmes 
membres. 

Text Table 1.8 presents data on women membership 
by type of labour organization. The number of women 
members in international unions increased by 12.3 thou-
sand in 1985, and their overall share of membership in-
creased to 21.1 0r/o. The representation of women in 
national unions increased by 23.8 thousand members in 
1985, while in government employees' organizations, 
the proportion of women increased marginally. 

Of the 14,909 union locals in Canada in 1985, 11,336 
or 76% reported women members. About one-half of 
international locals reported women members, while 
82 010 of the locals of national unions and 90% of the 
locals of government employees' organizations reported 
women members. 

TEXT TABLE 1.8. Women Members of Labour Unions in Canada, 1984 and 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.8. Effectif féminin des syndicals au Canada, 1984 et 1985 

International National Government All unions 
unions unions employee's 

organizations 

Syndicais Syndicats Syndicats de Tous les 
internationaux narionaux fonctionnaires syndicats 

Number of Women Members - 
Nombrede femmesmembres - 1985 291.8 744.8 228.0 1,264.6 

'000 - 1984 279.5 721.0 218.6 1,219.1 

Total Membership - 
Effectil total 	 - 1985 1,383.1 1,572.4 537.1 3,492.6 

'000 - 1984 1,382.8 1,530.5 525.3 3,438.6 

Percentage Women - 
~V, de Femmcs - 1985 21.1 47.4 42.4 36.2 

- 1984 20.2 47.1 41.6 35.4 

Number of locals - 
Nombre de sections locales - 1985 3,488 8,408 3,013 14,909 

- 1984 3,584 8,236 2,998 14,818 

Locals with Women - 
Sections locales comptant - 1985 1,759 6,870 2,707 11,336 

femmes membres - 1984 1,791 6.689 2,664 11,144 
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(harts 1. 18, I . 19 and 1.20 show how the repiesenla-
I lon of women members by type of labour organization 
has changed over time. In 1965 nearly 50 07o of all 
organized women were members of international 
unions. This proportion has declined steadily due to the 
increased participation of women in the labour market 
and the rapid expansion of women members in national 
unions. Women members of national unions accounted 
or 37.2% of all women members in 1965, but their par-
icipation has increased to 58.9% in 1985. Organized 
vomen in government employees' organizations ac-
counted for 14. 1 016 ot all women members in 1965. and 
IiO 	IIICIL,L'c1I lI1Ilciiidll\ to l(I 	fl I9. 

Les graphiques 1.18, 1.19 et 1.20 montrent l'évolution de 
Ia repartition de l'effectif féminin selon le genre de syndicat. 
En 1965, prés de 50 076 de toutes les femmes syndiquées fai-
saient partie de syndicats internationaux; cette proportion 
a diminué continuellement depuis a cause de l'augmcntat ion 
dans le taux d'activité des femmes au travail et I'accroisse-
ment rapide de l'effectif féminin dans le syndicats nationaux. 
Par ailleurs, les femmes appartenant aux syndicats natio-
naux constituaient 37.2% de l'ensemble des effectifs fémi-
nins syndicaux en 1965, mais cette proportion était passée 
a 58.9% en 1985. Les femnies membres de syndicats de fonc-
tionnaires comptaient pour 14.1% de toutes les femmes 
'vndiquées en 1965 et cette proportion était légèrement plus 
clevcc en 1985, \OiI 1 

Chart - 1_18 	 Graphique - 1.18 

Women Members of International Unions as a Percentage of All Women Members, 1965-1985 
Femmes membres des syndicats Internationaux selon le pourcentage de 
toutes les femmes membres, 1965-1985 
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Chart 1.19 	 Graphique - 1.19 
Women Members of National Unions as a Percentage of All Women Members, 1965-1985 
Femmes membres des syndicats nationaux selon le pourcentage de 
toutes les femmes membres, 1965-1985 
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Chart - 1.20 	 Graphique - 1.20 
Women Members of Government Unions as a Percentage of All Women Members, 1965-1985 
Femmes membres des syndicats de fonctionnaires selon le pourcentage de 
toutes les femmes membres, 1965-1985 
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Provincial l)islribiition of Women Members 

Text Table 1.9 details the distribution of women 
members by province. In 1985, 35.40/0  of all women 
members in Canada were employed in Ontario, up from 
34.8 010 in 1984. Québec ranked second with 28.70/o, un-
changed from 1984. British Columbia accounted for 
12 016 of women membership, down from 12.3% in 1984. 

The largest increase in women members occurred in 
Ontario which registered an increase of 24.2 thousand, 
or 5•70/•  The only decrease occurred in Newfoundland 
where 1.2 thousand fewer women members were 
reported in 1985, a decline of 5.40/o. 

Repartition de l'effectif féminin par province 

Le tableau explicatif 1.9 répartit l'effectif féminin des 
syndicats par province. En 1985, 35.4 010 de toutes Ics fern-
mes syndiquées au Canada travaillaient en Ontario, soit une 
Iégere hausse par rapport a 1984 lorsque Ia proportion cor-
respondante était 34.80/o. Le Québec se classait deuxième a 
cet égard, comptant 28.7% de I'effectif féminin des syndi-
cats, soit Ia même proportion qu'en 1984. La Colombie-
Britannique avait 12 07o de toutes les feinmes syndiquécs du 
pays, soit moms qu'en 1984 lorsqu'elle en comptait 12.3 0/0. 

C'est en Ontario que le nombre de femmes syndiquées a 
augmente le plus, soil de 24,200 membres ou de 5.7%. La 
seule province oi l'effectif féminin des syndicats a diminué 
est Terre-Neuve oü le nombre de femmes syndiquées a baissé 
de 1,200, soit une diminution de 5.4%. 

TEXT TABLE 1.9. Women Members by Province, 1984 and 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.9. Effectif féminin par province, 1984 et 1985 

Province 

NOd P.E.l. N.S. N.B. Que. Ont. Man. Sask. Aba B.C. Terr. Canada 

T.-N. T. P.-E. N.-E. ft-B. Qué. Ont. Man. Sask. AIb. C.-B. Tcrr. Canada 

ALL UNIONS - TOUS LES SYNDICATS 

Women Members - Fern mes 
membres 1985 20.8 4.8 34.2 27.2 362.9 448.1 58.5 47.5 106.3 151.3 3.0 1,264.6 

'000 1984 22.0 4.7 32.2 26.7 350.5 423.9 56.2 46.5 104.0 149.7 2.7 1,219.1 

Provincial Distribution - 
Repartition provinciale 1985 1.6 0.4 2.7 2.2 28.7 35.4 4.6 3.8 8.4 12.0 0.2 100.0 

(76) 1984 1.8 0.4 2.6 2.2 28.7 34.8 4.6 3.8 8.5 12.3 0.3 100.0 

INTERNATIONAL UNIONS - SYND1CATS INTERNATIONAUX 

Women Members - Femmes 
membres 1985 3.7 0.4 3.9 2.1 67.6 152.4 12.4 8.7 12.5 27.8 0.3 291.8 

'000 1984 5.4 0.4 3.8 2.2 67.8 138.4 11.6 9.1 12.8 27.7 0.3 279.5 

Provincial Distribution - 
Repartition provinciale 1985 1.3 0.2 1.3 0.7 23.2 52.2 4.2 3.0 4.3 9.5 0.1 100.0 

(%) 1984 1.9 0.1 1.4 0.8 24.2 49.5 4.2 3.3 4.6 9.9 0.1 100.0 

NATIONAL UNIONS - SYNDICATS NATIONAUX 

Women Members - Femmes 
membres 1985 8.7 2.0 20.6 20.2 260.9 213.5 31.7 30.0 59.2 97.3 0,7 744,8 

'000 1984 8.4 2.0 19.2 19.7 249.2 207.1 30.1 28.9 57.4 98.3 0.7 721.0 

Provincial Distribution - 
Repartition provinciale 1985 1.2 0.3 2.8 2.7 35.0 28.7 4.2 4.0 7.9 13.1 0.1 100.0 

( 01o) 1984 1.2 0.3 2.6 2.7 34.6 28.7 4.2 4.0 8.0 13.6 0.1 100.0 

GOVERNMENT EMPE.OYEES' ORGANIZATIONS - SYNDICATS DE FONCTIONNAIRES 

Women Members - Femmes 
membres 1985 8.4 	2.4 9.7 4.9 34.4 82.2 14.4 8.8 34.6 26.2 2.0 228.0 

'000 1984 8.2 	2.3 9.2 4.8 33.5 78.4 14.5 8.5 33.8 23.7 1.7 218.6 

Provincial Distribution - 
Repartition provinciale 1985 3.7 	1.1 4.3 2.1 15.1 36.0 6.3 3.8 15.2 11.5 0.9 100.0 

( 974) 1984 3.7 	1.1 4.2 2.2 15.3 35,9 6.6 3.9 15.5 10.8 0.8 100.0 
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International unions reported that over one-half 
(52.2 07o) of their women members were located in On-
tario, up from 49.5% in 1984. Similarly, for government 
employee organizations,36.0% of their women 
members were in Ontario, while national unions 
reported 35% of their women members were in Québec. 

Chart 1.21 indicates that a considerable variance ex-
ists in the representation of women members by prov-
ince. The highest representation of women occurred in 
Prince Edward Island in 1985, where 44.7% of all union 
members were women. Their proportion of membership 
exceeded forty percent in Saskatchewan, Manitoba and 
Alberta, as well. In contrast, they represented 29.3% of 
Newfoundland union membership. 

Les syndicats internationaux ont déclaré quc plus de Ia 
moitié (52.2 07o) de leurs effectifs féminins travaillaient en 
Ontario, soit tine hausse par rapport a 1984 lorsque Ia pro-
portion correspondante était 49.5 076. Dc même, 36.0% des 
femmes adhérant a un syndicat de fonctionnaires habitaient 
I'Ontario, alors que 35 176 des femmes membres des syndicats 
nationaux vivaient au Québec. 

Le graphique 1.21 montre que la proportion des femmes 
dans l'effecti f des syndicats vane sensiblement d' une prov-
ince a l'autre. En 1985, c'était l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard qui 
affichait Ia plus forte proportion de femmes parmi ses tra-
vailleurs syndiqués, soit 44.7 07o. La proportion correspon-
dante dépassait également 40 010 en Saskatchewan, au 
Manitoba et en Alberta, alors qu'elle se situait a 29.3% a 
Terre-Neuve. 

Graphique- 1.21 Chart - 1.21 
Women Members as a Percentage of Organized Labour by Province, 1985 
Effectif féminin en pourcentage de l'effectif total des syndicats par province, 1985 
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Femmes membres des conseils exécutifs 

Le tableau explicatif 1 .10 indique le nombre total de tra-
vailleurs canadiens qui faisaient partie du conseilexècutifde 
leur syndicat en 1985. Parmi les 1,762 membres des conseils 
exécutifs, 19.3% étaient des femmes et parmi ces 340 fem-
mes, 0.6% appartenaient a des syndicats internationaux, 
92.9 076 a des syndicats nationaux et 6.5 010 a des syndicats de 
fonctionnaires. 

Depuis 1978, les femmes ont constit ué en moyenne moms 
de 20% des hauts dirigeants des syndicats. Leur représenta-
tion Ia plus forte fut dans les syndicats nationaux oü elles ont 
compté en moyenne pour 20 076 a 30 07o des membres des con-
seils exécutifs. Dans les syndicats internationaux, elles ont 
constitué en moyenne moms de 5 076 des hauts dirigeants. Le 
graphique 1.22 montre le pourcentage de femmes qui ont 
siégé aux conseils exécutifs des syndicats au cours des années 
1978, 1982 et 1985 selon le genre de syndicat. Le graphique 
1.23 répartit les hauts dirigeants syndicaux selon leur sexe au 
cours de Ia période 1978 a 1985. 

Women Executive Board Members 

Text Table I .10 presents data on thetotal number of 
Canadian members elected to union executive boards in 
1985. Of the 1,762 executive board members, 19.307o 
were women. Of the 340 women executive board 
members reported, 0.6070  were in international unions, 
92.9 07o in national unions and 6.5070  in government 
employee's organizations. 

Since 1978, womens' representation has averaged less 
then 20% of union executive board members. Their 
highest representation has occurred in national unions 
where they averaged between 20 and 30% of executive 
boards. Their representation in international unions has 
averaged less than 5 070. Chart 1.22 illustrates the percent-
age of women on executive boards for the years 1978, 
1982 and 1985, by type of labour organization and Chart 
1.23 shows the male and female distribution for the 
period 1978 to 1985. 

TEXT TABLE 1.10. Executive Board Members of All Organizations, 1985 
TABL.EAIJ EXPLICATIF 1.10. Membres des conseils exécutifs de tous les syndicats, 1985 

Executive Women executive board 
board members 

Type of labour organization members 

Genre de syndicat ouvrier Membres des Femmes membres des 
conseils conscils exécutifs 
exécutifs 

No. - nbre 

Irnernational unions' - 

Syndicats internationaux' 119 2 	 1.7 

National unions - 
Syndicats nationaux 	 1.465 	 316 	 21.6 

Government employees' organizations - 
Syndicats de fonctionnaires 	 178 	 22 	 12.4 

Total 	 1,762 	 340 	 19.3 

Figures shown arc for Canadian executive board members only. 
Les chiffres qut figurenc cc rapportent uniquemeni aux membres canadiens des conseils exécutiFs 
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Chart - 1.22 Graphique - 1.22 
Percentage of Women on Executive Boards 
Pourcentage de femmes des conseils exécutifs 
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Chart - 1.23 Graphique - 1.23 
Percentage Distribution of Male and Female Executive Board Members 
Repartition procentuelle des hommes et des femmes membres des conseils exécutifs 
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Chart- 1.24 	 Graphique - 1.24 
Percentage Distribution of Membership by Industry, 1985 
Repartition procentueile de I'eftectif seion I'industrie, 1985 
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Chart - 1.25 	 Graphique - 1.25 
Percentage Distribution of Women Membership by Industry, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle de I'effectif féminin des syndicats selon I'industrie, 1985 
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Industrial Distribution of Union Membership 

Text Table 1.11 shows that in 1985, the service in-
dustry was the major contributor to union membership 
making up 33.6% of total membership. The second 
largest was manufacturing with 21.3% of the union 
members. Public Administration (15.9 17o) and 
Transportation (13.0%) came next, followed by the 
Construction industry (6,6%). 

The Service industry employed more than 56 076 of all 
women members. Public Administration ranked second 
with 16.7 07o, followed by manufacturing with 11.2%. 
Charts 1.24 and 1.25 illustrate the distribution of total 
membership and women membership, by industry. 

As illustrated in Text Table 1.12, international unions 
had their greatest concentration of membership in 
Manufacturing (37.8%), Services (15.7 07o), Transpor-
tation (13.5 07o) and Construction (12.3 076). Text Table 
1.13 shows a distinctly different concentration for 
Canadian-based unions. Services accounted for 45.4 07o 
of membership, followed by Public Administration at 
25.3%. Representation in Manufacturing accounted for 
only 10.4 11/o. 

Repartition de l'effectif syndical par industrie 
Le tableau explicatif 1.11 fait voir qu'en 1985, l'industrie 

des services comptait Ia plus forte proportion de l'ensemble 
des effectifs syndicaux, soit 33.6%. Le secteur de Ia fabri-
cation se rangeait deuxième a cet égard : il renfermait 21.3% 
des travailleurs syndiqués. La fonction publique(15.9°/o)et 
les transports (13.0%) suivaient, puis I 'industrie de Ia cons-
truction (6.6%). 

L'industrie des services comptait plus de 56% des femmes 
syndiquées. La fonction publique se classait deuxième a cet 
égard (16.7% de l'effectif féniinin des syndicats); suivait la 
fabrication (11.2%). Les graphiques 1.24 et 1.25 répartissent 
I'effectif total et l'effectif féminin des syndicats par 
industrie. 

Commele montre le tableau explicati f 1 .12, les membres 
des syndicats internationaux étaicnt concentrés dans Ia fabri-
cation (37.8%), les services (15.7%), les transports (13.5(Vo) 
ci laconstruction(12.3%). Letableau explicatif 1.13 fait voir 
une repartition très différente des membres des syndicats 
canadiens dont 45.4 07o oeuvraient dans les services, 25.3% 
dans la fonction publique et seulement 10.4 076 dans la fabri-
cation. 

TEXT TABLE 1.11. Distribution of Membership by Industry, 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.11. Repartition de l'effectif par industrie, 1985 

Total Women 
Membership Members 

Syndical Fenimes 
total membres 

No. - nbre 	 0/0 
	

No. - nbre 	 070 

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing - Agriculture, 
exploitations forestière ci péche 

Mines, Quarries and Oil Wells - Mines, carrières 
et puits de pet role 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 
Construction - Construction 
Transportation, Communication and other Utilities - 

Transports, communications et autres service 
d'utilité publique 

Trade - Commerce 
Finance - Finances 
Services - Services 
Public Administration - Fonction publique 

Other' - Autres' 

30,036 0.8 2,369 0.2 

49,820 1.4 1,610 0.1 

743,069 21.3 141,275 11.2 

228,643 6.6 2,672 0.2 

453,064 13.0 101,093 8.0 

182,976 5.2 65,382 5.2 
16,516 0.5 9,821 0.8 

1,174,488 33.6 717,604 56.7 

554,874 15.9 210,863 16.7 

59,102 1.7 11,883 0.9 

Total 	 3,492.588 	 100.0 	 1,264,572 	 100.0 

oIe: Additional detail is provided in Appendix 1.4. 
Nola: voir Annexe 1.4 pour des renseignements supplémentaires 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
RetraitCs, chômeurs, etc. 
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'II;x'l'IABIi; 1.12. Distribution of International Union Membership by Industry, 1985 
'FART. V A If FPl IC ATII' 112 Rpnrlitinn de I'effpelif dec cvndientc inIern2Ii11nu crion I'indiicfrir 1X 

I olal Women 
\lemhership Members 

sndicats Femmes 
IoUll membres 

\ 	obre 	 070 	 No. - nbre 	 070 

I 	.:..ii\ AUk! I ;\IIiiIy 	\LviiiI!ilcc, 

C\IlIIiiI .1! 10ii I III C,! It_IL' CI 	ILl. IC 

lilies, Quarries and Oil Wells - Mines, carrières 
Ci puits de pétrole 

\Ltnulacturing - Fabrication 

Instruction - Construction 

I iansportation, Communication and other Utilities - 
I ransports, communications et autres services 
tIutilité publique 

ade - Commerce 

I iriance - Finances 

C F V1CC 

uI'lic Administration - Fonclion publique 

'soiC: Addiiional detail is provided in Appendix 1.5. 
"oil,: Voir Annese 1.5 pour des renseignements supplémentaires. 

'citsioners, uncmployed, etc. 
I Ill C'. 0IIII11CIIF.. CIC 

1,069 1.2 1,111 0.3 

38,809 2.8 1,116 0.4 
523,760 37.8 107,725 36.9 
169,491 12.3 2,069 0.7 

186,979 13.5 14,721 5.1 
144,582 10.5 56,544 19.4 

10,766 0.8 6,146 2.1 
216,553 15.7 91,385 31.3 

21.047 1.5 797 0.3 
4iC 

I 353)453 	 I 4))).)) 	 29 I77 	 I HI .0 

I I\. I I ii RI .1 1. 13. 1)istribuiion of ( 'ariidian-hased I 'nion %lembcrship b Induislr . 1 985.   
I 'lll I U FIXI'I ICA'FIF I 11 Rt p irtilion d4. 1'effectif ds sndit.ah t..snaduLns scion I undustrue, 1985 

lotal Women 
\lcmbership Members 

tvndicats Femmes 
intal membres 

No. - nbre 	 (VO No. - nbre 070 

\: it_ itliure, Forestry and Fishing - Agriculture 
cxploitation forestière et pëche 

\lines. Quarries and Oil Wells - Mines, carrières 
puitsdepétrolc 

\lartufacturing - Fabrication 

I Instruction - Construction 

Ii ansportation, Communication and other Utilities - 
I tansportation, communications et autres services 
lutilité publique 

I: ide - Commerce 

I nance - Finances 

v ice 

'iiblic Administration - Fonction publique 

I iher' - Autres' 

I ,,tal 

Now Additional detail is provided in Appendix 1.6. 
'soil,: Voir Annexe 1.6 pour dcx renseignements suppbmentaires 
I'crisioncrs, unemployed, etc. 

title'. ehotiteti is. eI C.  

12,967 	 0.6 	 1,258 	 0.1 

11,011 0.5 494 -- 
219,309 10.4 33,550 3.4 

59,152 2.8 603 0.1 

266,085 12.6 86,372 8.9 
38,394 1.8 8,838 0.9 

5,750 0.3 3.675 0.4 
957,935 45.4 626.219 64.4 
533,827 25.3 210,066 21.6 

5,075 0.3 1,730 0.2 

2,109,505 100.0 972,805 100.0 
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TEXT TABLE 1.14. Industrial Distribution of Membership by International and Canadian-based Unions, 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.14. Réparlition de l'effectif des syndicats in(ernationaux et canadiens par industrie, 1985 

Membership - Effectif 

All international Canadian- 
unions unions based unions 

Tout les Syndicats Syndicats 
syndicats internationalix canadiens 

Agriculture - Agriculture 
Forestry - Exploitation forestière 
Fishing and Trapping - Pëche et piégeage 
Mines, Quarries and Oil Wells - Mines, carrières 

et puits de petrole 
Manufacturing - Fabrication 
Construction - Construction 
Transportation, Communication and other Utilities - 

Transports, communications Ct autres services 
d'utilité publique 

Trade - Commerce 
Finance - Finances 
Services - Services 
Public Administration - Fonction publique 
Other - Autres' 
Total 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
Retraitis, chômeurs, etc. 

1,459 1,309 89.7 150 10.3 
24,699 15,597 63.1 9,102 36.9 
3,878 163 4.2 3,715 95.8 

49,820 38,809 77.9 11,011 22.1 
743,069 523,760 70.5 219,309 29.5 
228,643 169,491 74.1 59,152 25,9 

453,064 186,979 41.3 266,085 58.7 
182,976 144,582 79.0 38,394 21.0 
16,516 10,766 65.2 5,750 34.8 

1,174,488 216,553 18.4 957,935 81.6 
554,874 21,047 3.8 533,827 96.2 
59,102 54,027 91.4 5,075 8.6 

3,492,588 1,383,083 39.6 2,109.505 60.4 

Chart - 1.26 
	

Graphique- 1.26 
Rate of Unionization in Canada, 1966-1985 
Taux de syndicalisation au Canada, 1966-1 985 
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The proportion of international versus Canadian-
based membership by industry is shown in Text Table 
1.14. International unions in Canada had in affiliation 
more than 70 07o of the membership of Agriculture, Min-
ing, Manufacturing, Construction, and Trade in-
dustries. Canadian-based unions, on the other hand, 
dominated Fishing and Trapping, Transportation, Ser-
vices and Public Administration. 

On an industrial basis, Public Administration 
reported the highest unionization rate at 70.8% follow-
ed by Transportation at 53.1%. Industries with the 
lowest unionization rate were Agriculture (1.1%) and 
Finance (2.7%) (Chart 1.27). 

La proportion des travailleurs syndiqués appartenant a un 
syndicat international par opposition a un syndicat canadien 
est présentée au tableau cxplicati f 1. 14 scIon l'industric. Les 
syndicats internationaux au Canada comptaicnt plus de 70 07o 
des travailleurs syndiqués oeuvrant dans l'agriculture, les 
mines, Ia fabrication, Ia construction et le commerce. Par au-
leurs, les syndicats canadiens prédominaient dans les secteurs 
de Ia péche et du piégeage, des transports, des services et de 
Ia fonction publique. 

Taux de syndicalisation dans i'industrie canadienne 

Par les années passées, le taux de syndicalisation au 
Canada a fluctué entre 31 076 et 36 07o (graphique I .26); au 
cours des années récentes, ii a diminue. En 1985, 34.4% des 
10.2 millions de travailleurs rémunérés étaient syndiqués, 
soit moms qu'en 1984 lorsque Ic taux de syndicalisation était 
35.1%. 

Parmi les diverses branches d'activité économique, Ia 
fonction publique affichait Ic taux de syndicalisation Ic plus 
élevé, soit 70.8 07o, puis suivait l'industric des transports 
(53.1%). Les industries qui avaicnt les taux dc syndicalisa-
tion les plus bas étaient I'agriculture (1.1 0/0)  et les finances 
(2.7%) (graphique 1.27). 

Degree of Unionization Within Canadian Industry 

Historically, the rate of unionization in Canada has 
fluctuated between 31 and 36 percent (Chart 1.26), with 
the most recent years showing a decline. In 1985, 34.4 07o 
of 10.2 million paid workers were members of labour 
organizations, a decrease from 35.1 076 in 1984. 

TEXT TABLE 1.15. Paid Workers and Membership of All Labour Organizations in Canada by Industry, 1985 
TABLEAU F:xPLICATIF 1.15. Repartition des travailleurs rémunérés ci de l'effectif de tous les syndicats ouvriers au 

Canada scion l'industrie,1985 

Paid Union members - Effectildes syndicats 
workers 

Travaillcurs Per cent International Per cent Canadian- Pr cent 
of paid unions of paid based of paid 
workers workers Unions workers 

Total 
En pourcentage Syndicais En pourcentage Syndicals En pourcentage 
des trasailleurs in(ernationau,c des travailleurs canadiens des travajllcurs 
remuneres réniu nerés remuflir,s 

No. 	nbre No. - nbrc No. - nbrc Ce 

Agriculture - Agriculture 135,000 1,459 1.1 1.309 1.0 150 0.1 

Forestry - Exploitation forcstire 54.000 24.699 45.7 15.597 28.9 9.102 16.8 
Fishing and trapping - Pcheet pigeage 9,000 3,878 43.1 163 1.8 3,715 41.3 
Mines, quarries and oil wells - Minn- , 

carrières ci puits de pëtrole 189,000 49,820 26.3 38,809 20.5 11.011 5.8 
Manufacturing - Fabrication 1.959,000 743.069 37.9 523.760 26.7 219,309 11.2 

Construction 478,000 228.643 47.8 169,491 35.4 59,152 12.4 
Transportion, communications and other 

utilities - Transports, contmunicat ions 
et autres services d'utilitd publique 853,000 453,064 53.1 186,979 21.9 266,085 31.2 

Trade - Commerce 1,845,000 182,976 9,9 144,582 7.8 38,394 2.1 
Finance - Finances 609,000 16,516 2.7 10,766 1.8 5,750 0,9 

Service 3,246,000 1,174,488 36.2 216,553 6.7 957,935 29.5 
Public administration - Fonction publique 783,000 554.874 70.8 21,047 2.7 533,827 68.1 
Other2  - Total - Autres2  - 59.102 - 54,027 - 5,075 - 

101.1 10,160,000 3,492,588 34.4 1,383,0113 13.6 2,109,505 20.8 

Source: Labour Force. Statistics Canada (Catalogue 71-001, Table 20, December 1985). 
Source: Population active, Statiscique Canada (n° 714X)1 au catalogue, tableau 20, d&embre 1985). 

2 Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
ReIraits, clsômeurs, etc.) 
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Text Table 1.15 shows the contribution to unioniza-
tion by international and Canadian-based unions, by in-
dustry. The overall proportion of paid workers 
organized by international unions was 13.6o,with the 
highest proportion in the Construction industry at 
35.4 07o and the lowest in Agriculture at 1.0%. 

The proportion of paid workers organized by 
Canadian-based unions was 20.8 07o. Industrially, this 
proportion varied widely from 68.1 076 in Public Admin-
istration to 0.1% in Agriculture. 

Le tableau explicatif 1. 15 montre I'apport des .syndicats 
internationaux et canadiens ala syndicalisation des travail-
leurs selon l'industrie. Au total, 13.6% des travailleurs rému-
nérés appartenaient a un syndicat international; Ia plus forte 
proportion d'entre eux travaillaient dans l'industrie de Ia 
construction (35.4 01o), tandis que Ia plus faible oeuvraient 
dans l'agriculture (1.0%). 

Par ailleurs, 20.8 07o des travailleurs rémunérés faisaient 
partie d'un syndicat canadien; leur repartition par industrie 
variait beaucoup, allant de 68.1% dans Ia fonct ion publique 
et 0.1% dans l'agriculture. 

Chart - 1.27 
	 Graphique- 1.27 

Unionization Rate by Industry, 1985 
Taux de syndicalisation selon I'industrie, 1985 

0 	 10 	 20 	30 
	

40 	50 	60 	70 	80% 

Mining, oil 
Mines, pétrole 
Manufacturing 
Fabrication 

Construction 

Transportation, 
communication 

Trade 
Commerce 

Finance 

Service 

Public administration 
Fonction publique 
Forestry and fishing 
Forestuéres et piégeage 

Agriculture 

70.8 

0 	10 	20 	30 	40 	50 	60 	70 
	

80% 



45 

Tutelles 

Aux termes de la Loi sur les declarations des corporations 
ci des syndicats ouvriers, tous les syndicats ouvriers qui 
imposent une tutelle a une section locale subalterne au 
Canada sont tenus d'envoyer chaque année au statist icien en 
chef du Canada une declaration contenant, le nom de Ia sec-
tion locale du syndicat misc en tutelle, Ia date de Ia misc en 
tutelle, et le motif de Ia tutelle. 

On peut définir Ia tutelle comme toute méthode de surveil-
lance ou de contrôle par laquelle une organisation ouvriCre 
mere suspend l'autonomie dont un organisme subalterne 
jouit normalement en vertu de ses statuts ou règlements. La 
tutelle fait partie de Ia batterie de mécanismes dont les orga-
nisations ouvrières mères disposent pour dominer leurs orga-
nismes subalternes. Le recours a Ia tutelle par un syndicat 
pour discipliner une section locale ou un autre organisme 
subalterne en nommant un fondé de pouvoir (séquestre, sur-
veillant, administrateur ou représentant) est un pouvoir qui 
est expressément prévu dans les statuts de beaucoup de 
syndicats. 

Le tableau explicatif 1 .16 indique Ic genre et le nombre des 
syndicats qui avaient des organismes subalternes en tutelle 
au Canada en 1985. Ala fin de 1985, 37,417 membres de 48 
sections locales étaient assujettis a une tutelle syndicale. Ces 
tutelles étaient imposées par 19 syndicats internationaux et 
trois syndicats nationaux. L'évolution de Ia repartition des 
effectifs sous tutelle scIon Ic genre de syndical est presentée 
dans Ic graphique 1.28. 

Trusteeships 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act 
requires every labour organization which imposes a 
trusteeship on a subordinate local union or branch in 
Canada to file with the Chief Statistician of Canada a 
report containing the name of the trusteed local union, 
the date the trusteeship was imposed and the reason for 
establishing the trusteeship. 

Trusteeship may be defined as any method of super-
vision or control whereby a parent labour organization 
suspends the autonomy otherwise available to a subor-
diriate body under its constitution or by-laws. The 
trusteeship device is one of several instruments which 
parent labour organizations have at their command to 
control their subordinate bodies. The use of the 
trusteeship device by labour organizations to discipline 
a local union or other subordinate body by appointing 
a trustee (or receiver, supervisor, administrator or 
representative) to assume control over its affairs is a 
power specifically authorized in many union con-
stitutions. 

Text Table 1.16 shows the type and number of labour 
organizations maintaining active trusteeships in Canada 
in 1985. At the end of 1985,37,417 members of 48 locals 
were under trusteeship. These trusteeships were imposed 
by 19 international and 3 national unions. The historical 
distribution of membership under trusteeship by type of 
labour organization is illustrated in Chart 1.28. 

TEXT TABLE 1.16. Number of Active Trusteeships, 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.16. Nombre de tutelles en vigueur, 1985 

Type ol labour Number Congress affiliation - Affiliation ala centrale Number Member. 
organh/atton of Unions of locals ship 
imposiflg 
trusteeship AFL-CIO! AFL-CIO! AFL-CIO CLC CNTU 	CCU 	Unaf- 

affected 

CLC CFL only only filiated 

Genre de syndical Nombre de CSD Nombre de Eflectif 
ousricrimposam syndicate FAT-COI/ FAT-COI/ FAT-COI/ CTC CSN 	CSC 	Non sections touché 
Ia tutelle CTC FCT sculemern seulement afrilies locales 

International 
unions - 
Syndicats inter 
nationaux 19 8 7 3 - - 	 - 	 - 	 I 39 34.551 

National unions - 
Syndicats na- 
tionaus 	 3 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 2 	 - 	- 	 - 	I 	 9 	 2.836 

Tolal 	 22 	 S 	 7 	 3 	 2 	 - 	- 	- 	2 	49 	 37.417 
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Chart - 1.28 	 Graphique - 1.28 
Percentage of International and National Membership Under Trusteeship, 1965-1985 
Pourcentage de I'effectif international et national sous tutelles, 1965-1985 

% 
3.0- 	 3.0 

TEXT TABLE 1.17. Distribution of Labour Organiiations by Iumber of Collective Bargaining Agreements in 
Canada, 1985 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.17. Repartition des syndicats ouvriers selon le nombre de conventions collectives au 
Canada, 1985 

international unions National unions 
Total 

Syndicats internationaux Syndicats nationaux 

ColLective Collective Collective 
agreements agreements agreements 

Conventions Conventions Conventions 
collectives collectives collectives 

No.- % No.- % No.- % No.- 0/0 No.- % No.- 010 
nbre nbre nbre nbre nbre nbre 

No collective bargaining agreements - 
Aucune convention collective I 1.6 - - 22 6.6 - - 23 5.8 - - 

Less than 25 agreements - Moms de 
25 conventions 16 26.7 200 1.5 251 74.9 724 6.4 267 67.6 924 3.8 

25- 49 agreements - conventions 10 16.7 362 2.8 14 4.2 479 4.3 24 6.1 841 3.5 
50- 	99 	' 10 16.7 726 5.6 22 6.6 1.603 14.2 32 8.1 2329 9.6 

100- 199 	' 5 8.3 732 5.7 14 4.2 1.865 16.5 19 4.8 2.597 10.7 
200- 299 	' 4 6.7 1,010 7.8 5 1.4 1,302 11.5 9 2.3 2,312 9.5 
300- 399 	' 	' 3 5.0 1,119 8.6 3 0.9 1.073 9.5 6 1.5 2.192 9.0 
400-499 3 5.0 1,348 10.4 I 0.3 449 4.0 4 1.0 1,797 7.4 
500 agreements and over - Conventions 

et pIus 8 13.3 7,477 57.6 3 0.9 3.791 33.6 It 2.8 11,268 46.5 

Total 60 100.0 12,974 100.0 335 100,0 11,286 100.0 395 100.0 24.260 100.0 

Includes government employees' organizations. 
Y compris les syndicats de fonctionnaires. 
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Collective Bargaining Agreements 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act 
requires every labour organization covered by the stat-
ute to report the name and address of each employer or 
association of employers resident in Canada with which 
the organization has a collective agreement. 

Text Table I .17 shows the distribution of collective 
bargaining agreements in existence between labour 
organizations and employers or associations of 
employers in 1985. The total numbered 24,260 of which 
12,974 were held by international unions and 11,286 by 
national unions, including government employees' 
organizations. 

The regional distribution of collective agreements, 
shown in Text Table 1.18 indicates high concentration 
in the provinces of Ontario and Québec, which togeth-
er accounted for more than sixty percent of all collec-
tive agreements. 

Conventions collectives 

Le Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndi-
cats ouvriers exige que tous les syndicats visés par Ia loi décla-
rent le nom et l'adresse de tout employeur ou association 
patronale qui reside au Canada et avec lequel us ont conclu 
une convention collective. 

Le tableau explicatif 1. 17 repartit les conventions collec-
tives en vigueur en 1985. Sur les 24,260 conventions collec-
tives en vigueur, 12,974 avaient été conclues par des syndicats 
internationaux et 11,286 par des syndicats nationaux, y corn-
pris les syndicats de fonctionnaires. 

La repartition régionale des conventions collectives, qui 
est présentéeau tableau explicatif 1.18, fait voir une forte 
concentration dans les provinces de l'Ontario ci du Québec 
qui, collectivernent, comptaient plus de 600/0  de toutes les 
conventions collectives. 

TEXT TABLE 1.18. Distribution of Collective Agreements of All Labour Organizations by Province, 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.18. Repartition des conventions collectives de tous les syndicats ouvriers par 

province, 1985 

Intc ciaLlonat National Gosernmenc employees' 
unions unions organizations 

Total 
Syndicats Syndicats Syndicais de 
internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

Agreements 	Locals 	Agreements 	Locals 	Agreements 	Locals 	Agreements 	Locals 
Conven- 	Sections 	Conven- 	Sections 	Conven- 	Sections 	Conven- 	Sections 
tions 	 beaks 	Lions 	 locales 	tions 	 locales 	tions 	 locaics 

number - nonshre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 

Prince Edward Island - lIe-du-Prince-Edouard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

Quebec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

Brit islt Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 

Yukon 

Northwest Territories - Territoiresdu 
Nord-Ouest 

283 69 89 84 24 276 396 429 

30 16 35 29 5 46 70 91 

385 139 394 312 21 159 800 610 

311 143 344 367 18 105 673 615 

2,483 620 4,243 3,579 2 533 6,728 4,732 

5,371 1.631 2.649 1,813 408 1,049 8,428 4.493 

592 180 379 296 45 223 1.016 699 

359 149 664 514 24 129 1,047 792 

782 203 705 527 46 169 1.533 899 

2,359 322 1.094 879 92 270 3,545 1.471 

8 9 I 2 - 13 9 24 

II 7 4 6 - 41 15 54 

Total 	 12.974 	3.4*8 	10,601 	 8.408 	685 	 3,013 	24.260 	 14,909 
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APPENDIX 1.1. Distribution of Canadian Membership and Locals by Type of Labour Organization and 
Affiliation, 1984 and 1985 

ANNEXE 1.1. Repartition de l'effectif canadien et des sections locales selon le genre de syndicat et l'afuiliation, 1984 
et 1985 

Labour Local unions in Canada 	 Membership in Canada 
organizations 

Type and affiliation 
Syndicats 	 Sections locales au Canada 	 Effcciif au Canada 

Le genre el l'affiliation 	 OuvrierS 

1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 

No. 	nbre No. - nbre 470 No. -  nbre ¼ 
00(Ys 

International unions - Syndicuts internalionaux: 
AFL-CIO/dC' - FAT.C'OIICTC 41 40 2.741 2.574 18.5 17.3 950.0 826.4 27.6 23.6 
AFL-CIO/CFL - FA1-(OI/FCT tO 10 448 439 3.0 2.9 204.0 194.5 5.9 5.6 
AFl-CIO only - FAT-(Ol seutement 3 3 215 196 1.5 1.3 125.9 122.2 3.7 3.5 
(IC only - CTC sculemeni 3 3 32 134 0.2 0.9 12.5 142.7 0.4 4.1 
Unalfiliated - Non affilis 3 4 148 145 1.0 1.0 90.4 97.3 2.6 2.8 
Sub-total - Total parliel 60 60 3584 3,488 24.2 23.4 1,382.8 1,383.1 443.2 39.6 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux' 
CLC - CTC 41 43 3,137 3,390 21.2 22.8 586.9 639.7 17.1 18.3 
CSI) 3 3 141 136 09 0.9 18.3 16.4 0.5 05 
CNTU - CSN 9 10 1,615 1,705 10.9 11.4 198.2 209.0 5.8 6.0 
CCU -CSC 18 17 117 109 0.8 0.7 31.6 31.6 0.9 0.9 
CFL - FCT - I - 121 - 0.8 - 5.1 - 0.1 
Unaffiliated - Noti affilit. 65 61 3,064 2,788 20.7 18.7 592.5 556.7 17.2 15.9 
Independent local unions - Organisat ions 

locales indépendanies 129 159 162 159 1.1 1.1 103.0 113.9 3.0 3.3 
Sub-total - Tout! partiel 265 294 8,236 8,408 55.6 56.4 1,530.5 1,572.4 44.5 45.0 

Government employees' organization - 
Syndicats tie fonctionnaires: 

CLC - CTC 29 30 2,627 2641 17.7 17.7 429.6 449.4 12.5 12.9 
('FL - 1-CT - I - I - -- - 1.2 - -- 
Unalfiliated - Non affilis 9 8 369 369 2.5 2.5 86.1 76.2 2.5 2.2 
Independent local unions 	Organisations 

locales indépendantes 2 2 2 2 - - - - 9.7 10.3 0.3 0.3 
Sub-total - Total partiel 40 41 2.998 3,013 20.2 20.2 525.4 537.1 15.3 15.4 
Total 365 395 14,818 14,909 100.0 100.0 3,43117 3,492.6 100.0 100.0 

Includes 38 unions with a total membership of 14,445 which reported for the first time under the legislation. 
Y compris 38 syndicats qui ont produit leur premiere declaration aux lermes de Ia 101 et qul comptaient au total 14,445 membres 

APPENDIX 1,2. Distribution of Canadian Membership and Locals by Congress Affiliation, 1984 and 1985 
ANNEXE 1.2. Repartition de I'effectif canadien et des sections locales selon l'affiliaiion a Ia cenlrale, 1984 et 1985 

Labour 	 Local unions in Canada 	 Membership in Canada 
organizations 

Congress affiliation 
Syndicats 	 Sections locales au Canada 	 Effectif au Canada 

Affiliation a Ia centrale 	 ouvriers 

1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 	1984 	1985 

No. - nbre 	 No. - nbre 	 ¼ 	 No. - nbre 	 ¼ 
000's 

Canadian Labour Congress - CongrCs du 
Travail du Canada: 

AFL-(IO/CLC - FAT-COI/CTC 
CLC only - CTC seulement 
Sub-total - Total partiel 

AFL-CIO/CFL - FAT-CIO/FCT 
CSI) 
('NTU - CSNI 
CC'U - ('SC 
('FL only - FCT seulement 
AFl-CIO only - FAT-COt seulement 
Unaffiliated international unions - Syndicats 

inlernationaux non atfiliCs 
Unaffiliated national unions' - Syndicats 

nationaux non afliliCs' 
Independent local unions - Organi- 

sations locales independantes 
Total 

Including government employees' organizations. 
Y compris les syndicats dc fonctionnaires. 

41 40 2,741 2,574 18.5 17.3 950.0 826.4 27.6 23.6 
73 76 5,796 6,165 39.1 41.3 1,029.0 1,231.8 30.0 35.3 

114 116 8.537 8,739 57.6 58.6 1,979.0 2,058.2 57.6 58.9 

10 10 448 439 3.0 3.0 204.0 194.5 5.9 5.6 
3 3 141 136 0.9 0.9 18.3 16.4 0.5 0.5 
9 10 1,615 1,705 10.9 11.4 198.2 209.0 5.8 6.0 

18 17 117 109 0.8 0.7 31.6 31.6 0.9 0.9 
- 2 - 122 - 0.8 - 6.3 - (1.2 
3 3 215 196 1.5 1.3 125.9 122.2 3.7 3.5 

3 4 148 145 1.0 1.0 90.4 97.3 2.6 2.8 

74 69 3,433 3,157 23.2 21.2 678.6 632.9 19.7 18.1 

131 161 164 161 1.1 1.1 112.7 124.2 3.3 3.5 
365 395 14.818 14,909 100.0 100.0 3,438.7 3,492.6 100.0 100.0 
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APPENDIX 1.3. Labour Organizations with 30,000 or More Members Resident in Canada, 1984 and 1985 
ANr\EXE 1.3. Syndicats ouvriers ayant au moms 30,000 membres résidant flu Canada, 1984 et 1985 

Type and name of union 

Genre et nom du syndicat 

Locals in (anada 

Sections locales 
au Canada 

1984 	1985 

Membership in Canada 

Effectil au Canada 

1984 	 1985 

Percentage 
of total 
membership 

En pourcentage 
de l'effectif 
total 

Percentage 
change 
1985/1984 

Taus dc 
variation 
1985/1984 

No. - nbr 0 0 

International unions 	- Syndicats inlcrnalionaux 1  

Steelworkers 	Métallurgistes 802 760 149.944 158.917 4.6 +6.0 
Footland (otuntercial Workers 	Travajileurs de l'alimentation 

et du commerce 130 124 157.925 153,590 4.4 -2.7 
United Auto Workers - Trasailicurs de l'automobilc 105 106 118.440 133,610 3.8 + 12.8 
Teamster'. (md.) - Camionneurs (md.) 53 50 81,688 84,342 2.4 + 3.2 
Service Lmployees -- Employés de services 26 26 70.090 71.404 2.1 + 1.9 
Electrical Workers (llThW) (AFL-ClO/CFL) - Ousriers en 

électricté (lloL)(lAT-(m()/Fcr) 118 III 68.511 65,842 1.9 -3.9 
Carpenters (An -(10) - Charpentiers (FAT-COl) 155 136 64.955 61,875 1.8 -4.7 
Machinists - Machinistes 162 159 54.621 53,337 1.5 -2.4 
Labourers - Journaliers 35 35 44,717 44,416 1.3 -0.7 
Woodworkcrs - rravailleurs du hois 67 67 44.070 42,959 1.2 -2.5 
Plunibers (AFL-CIO/Cl L) - Plombiers (FAT-00I/FCr) 59 59 41.531 39.244 1.1 -5.5 
Operating Engineers (AH-('lO/CFL) - Opérateurs des 

machines lourdes (FAT-COI/FCF) 26 27 35.299 32.904 0.9 -6.8 

Sub-total - Total partiel 1,738 1,660 931,791 942,440 27.0 4 	1.1 

Canadian-based unions - Syndicals canadkns 

Public Employees (CUPERCLC) - Syndical canadien de Ia 
fonction publique (CTC) 1,910 1,961 299,463 309,526 8.9 + 3.4 

Public Service Alliance (CLC) - Alliance de Ia fonction 
publique (CTC) 17 17 160,21 1r 2 159.8712 - -11.8 

Social Allairs Federation (CNTU) - Fédération 
des aftaires sociales (CNN) 512 568 89,840 97,586 2.8 + 8.6 

Quebec Teaching Congress (Ind.) - Centrale de 
l'enseignemcnt du Québec (md.) 146 176 89,941 87,077 2.5 -3.2 

Ontario Public Service Lniployees (md.) - Employés de 
Ia fonction publique de l'Ontario (Ind.) 416 421 76,873 83,221 2.4 + 8.3 

l'aperworkers Union ((IC) - I rasailleurs du papier 
(('rC) 268 272 65,714 66,946 1.9 +1.9 

Alberta Union of Provincial Employees (CLC) - Syndicat 
dcv fonctionnaircs provinciaux de l'Alherta (CTC) 46 46 47,649 48,082 1.4 + 0.9 

Nurses Association 01 Ontario (md.) - Association 
des infirmières de l'Ontario (lnd.) 214 219 40,960 43.869 1.3 + 7.1 

Québec Goscrnment Ettiployees (Ind.) - Fonctionnaires 
provinciaux du Québec (hid.) 180 184 43,628 43,701 1.2 +0.2 

Communication Workers of Canada (CLC) - 
Trasailleurs en communications (CTC) 134 131 36,695 36,628 1.0 -0.2 

B.C. Government Employees Union (CLC) - Syndicat 
des fonctionnaires provinciaux de Ia C..B. (CTC) 29 30 36,784 36.599 1.0 -0,5 

Ontario Secondary School Teachers Federation 
(md.) - Fédération dcv enseignants des écoles secondaires 
de I'Ontario (Ind.) 56 56 36,403 36,092 1.0 -0.9 

Railway. Transport and General Workers (CLC) - 
Cheminots employés des transports et autres 
ouvriers (CTC) 194 206 33.504 34,985 1.0 +4.4 

Alberta Teachers Association (md.) - 
Associal ion des enseignants de 
l'Alberta (Ind.) 80 80 30,830 31.734 0.9 + 2.9 

Energy and Chemical Workers (CLC) - 	nergie ci 
produits chimiques (CrC) 188 190 28,632 30,496 0.9 + 6.5 

l-ederation of Women Teachers Association of Ontario 
(md.) - Fédération des associations des 
enseignanis de l'Ontario (lnd.) 80 80 30,179 30.332 0.9 +0.5 

Sub-total - Total partiel 4.470 4.637 987.095 1,016,874 29.1 +3.0 

All other unlon 	- Tous ks suItes syndicats 8,610 8,612 1,519,767 1,533,274 43.9 +0.9 

Reporling unions - Total - Syndicats déclarants 14.818 14,909 3,438,653 3,492,588 100.0 + 1.6 

I  All international unions not identified as independent (md.) or AFL-ClO/ClL are affiliated with the AFL-ClO/CLC. 
Tous Ic'. sytidicats internationaux non indiqués comme indépendenis(lnd.) ou IAT-COl/FCT sont affiliés a FAT-COl/C'FC. 

2 Not included in sub-totals (the membership of component locals is included in the category "All other unions" - 
2 Sont exclus des totaux partiels (l'effectif des sections locales est inclus dans Ia categoric "Tous 1ev autres syndicats"). 
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APPENDIX 1.4. Distribution of Membership of All Labour Organizations in Canada by Industry Croup, 1985 
ANNEXE 1.4. Repartition de l'effectif de Ions les syndicats ouvriers au Canada selon l'industrie, 1985 

Membership 	 Women members 

Effectif 	 Femmes mernbres 

Number 	Per cent 	Number 

Nombre 	Pour- 	Nombre 
centage 

Per cent 
women 
members 
of 
industry 
membership 

En pourcentage 
de l'ensemble 
de l'effectif 
syndical de 
I'industrie 

Per cent 
women 
members 
of total 
women 
membership 

En pourcencage 
de l'enscmblc 
de l'effectif 
syndkal 
léminin 

Agriculture 

Forestry - Exploitation forestière 

Fishing and trapping - Péche ci piégeage 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrières et 
puits de pétrole 

Metal mines - Mines de métaux 
Mineral fuels - Minéraux combustibles 
Other mines - Autres mines 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 

Food and beverages - AIlments cc boissons 
Tobacco - Tabac 
Rubber - Caoutchouc 
Leather - Cuir 
Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles, 

bonneterie et vêtemencs 
Wood - Bois 
Furniture - Meubles Ct articles d'ameublement 
Paper - Papier 
Printing - Imprimerie 
Primary metal - Métaux primaires 
Metal fabrication - Transformation des métaux 
Machinery - Machines 
Transportation equipment - Materiel de transport 
Electrical products - Appareils et materiel 

elect riques 
Non-metallic mineral products - Produits des 

minéraux non métalliques 
Petroleum and coal products - Produits du 

pétrole et du charbon 

Chemicals - Produits chimiques 
Miscellaneous - Divers 

Construction industry - Industrie de Ia 
construction 

Transportation, communication and other 
utilities - Transports, communications et 
autres services d'utilitC publique 

Transportation, storage and communication - 
Transports, entreposage et communications 

Gas, water and electric utilities - Services de gaz, 
d'eau et d'électricité 

Trade - Commerce 

Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 
Retail Trade - Commerce de detail 

Finance - Finances 

Service 

Public administration - Fonction publique 

Other' - Total - Autres' 

Toltil 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
Retraités, chômeurs, etc. 

1,459 -- 738 50.6 0.1 

24,699 0.7 1,310 5.3 0.1 

3,878 0.1 321 8.3 -- 

49,820 1.4 1,610 3.2 0.1 

27,603 0.8 824 3.0 0.1 
10,143 0.3 280 2.8 -- 
12,074 0.3 506 4.2 -- 

743,069 21.3 141,275 19.0 11.2 

105,269 3.0 25,089 23.8 2.0 
4,297 0.1 1,605 37.4 0.1 

22,030 0.6 4,667 21.2 0.4 
9,174 0.3 5,434 59.2 0.4 

58,474 1.7 37,554 64.2 3.0 
36,247 1.0 2,582 7.1 0.2 
11,793 0.3 2,195 18.6 0.2 
87,668 2.5 6,181 7.1 0.5 
33,343 1.0 6,804 20.4 0.5 
70.052 2.0 2,054 2.9 0.2 
51,025 1.5 5,059 9.9 0.4 
29,012 0.8 1,877 6.5 0.2 

113,223 3.3 14,003 12.4 1.1 

50,081 1.4 16,933 33.8 1.3 

24,567 0.7 2,294 9.3 0.2 

3,667 0.1 114 3.1 -- 

19,393 0.6 3,053 15.7 0.2 
13,754 0.4 3,777 27.5 0.3 

228,643 6.6 2,672 1.2 0.2 

453,064 13.0 101,093 22.3 8.0 

385,881 11.1 90,340 23.4 7.1 

67,183 1.9 10,753 16.0 0.9 

182.976 5.2 65,382 35.7 5.2 

46,539 1.3 6,903 14.8 0.6 
136,437 3.9 58,479 42.9 4.6 

16,516 0.5 9,821 59.5 0.8 

1,174,488 33.6 717,604 61.1 56.7 

554,874 15.9 210,863 38.0 16.7 

59,102 1.7 11,883 20.1 0.9 

3,492,588 100.0 1,264,572 36.2 100.0 
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APPENDIX 1.5. Distribution of Membership of International Unions in Canada by Industry, 1985 
ANNEXE 1.5. Repartition de l'elfectif des syndicals ouvriers internationaux au Canada selon l'industrie, 1985 

Membership 	 Women members 

Effectil 	 Femmes membres 

Number 	Per cent 	Number 

Nombre 	Pour- 	Nombre 
centage 

Per cent 
women 
members 
of 
industry 
membership 

En pourcentage 
de l'cnsemble 
de l'cffcctif 
dc l'industric 

Per cent 
women 
members 
of total 
women 
membership 

En pourcentage 
de l'enscmhk 
de l'effeciif 
syndical féminin 

Agriculture 

Forestry - Exploitation forcstière 

Fishing and trapping - Pêche et piégeage 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrières et 
puits de pétrole 

Metal mines - Mines de métaux 
Mineral fuels - Minéraux combustibles 
Other mines - Autres mines 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 

Food and beverages - Aliments Ct boissons 
lohacco - Tabac 
Rubber - Caoutchouc 
Leather - Cuir 
Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles, 

bonneterie et vêtements 
Wood - Bois 
Furniture - Meubles ci articles d'ameublement 
Paper - Papier 
Printing - Imprimerie 
Primary metal - Métaux primaires 
Metal fabrication - Transformation des métaux 
Machinery - Machines 
Transportation equipment - Materiel de transport 
Electrical products - Appareils et materiel 

elect riques 
Non-metallic mineral products - Produits des 

mineraux non metalliques 
Petroleum and coal products - Produits du 

pet role ci du charbon 
Chemicals - Produits chimiques 

Miscellaneous - Divers 

Construction industry - Industrie de Ia 
construction 

Transportation, communication and other 
utilities - Transports, communications et autres 
services d'utilité publique 

Transportation, storage and communication - 
Transports, en reposage ci corn munications 

Gas, water and electric utilities - Services de gaz, 
d'eau ci d'ClectricitC 

Trade - Commerce 

Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 
Retail Trade - Commerce de detail 

Finance - Finances 

Service 

Public administration - Fonction publique 

Other' - Total - Autres' 

Total 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
Retraites, chômeurs, etc. 

1,309 0.1 709 54.2 0.2 

15,597 1.1 327 2.1 0.1 

163 -- 75 46.0 -- 

38,809 2.8 1,116 2.9 0.4 

22,341 1.6 743 3.3 0.3 
8,690 0.6 238 2.7 0.1 
7,778 0.6 135 1.7 - - 

523,760 37.8 107,725 20.6 36.9 

76,171 5.5 17.091 22.4 5.9 
3,810 0.3 1,605 42.1 0.5 

16,794 1.2 3,786 22.5 1.3 
7,648 0.6 4,607 60.2 1.6 

43,221 3.1 30,720 71.1 10.5 
25,915 1.9 2,099 8.1 0.7 
8.925 0.6 1,922 21.5 0.7 

19,113 1.4 2,725 14.3 0.9 
30,160 2.2 6,134 20.3 2.1 
56,003 4.0 1.592 2.8 0.5 
44,006 3.2 4,252 9.7 1.5 
24,088 1.7 1,598 6.6 0.5 

100,586 7.3 13,054 13.0 4.5 

24,867 1.8 9,525 38.3 3.3 

21.162 1.5 2,168 10.2 0.7 

277 -- - - - 

9,350 0.7 1,730 18.5 0.6 

11,664 0.8 3,117 26.7 1.1 

169,491 12.3 2,069 1.2 0.7 

186,979 13.5 14,721 7.9 5.1 

164,782 11.9 13,295 8.1 4.6 

22,197 1.6 1,426 6.4 0.5 

144,582 10.5 56,544 39.1 19.4 

37,102 2.7 5,432 14.6 1.9 
107,480 7.8 51,112 47.6 17.5 

10,766 0.8 6,146 57.1 2.1 

216,553 15.7 91,385 42.2 31.3 

21,047 1.5 797 3.8 0.3 

54,027 3.9 10,153 18.8 3.5 

1,383,083 100.0 291,767 21.1 100.0 
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APPEN4DIX 1.6. Distribution of Membership of Canadian-Based Unions by Industry. 1985 
ANNEXE 1.6. Repartition des sections locales et de l'effeclif des syndicats canadiens selon l'industrie, 1985 

Membership 

Effectif 

Women members 

Femmes menibres 

Number 	Per cent Number 	Per cern Per cern 
women women 
members members 
of of total 
industry women 
membership membership 

Nombre 	Pour- Nombre 	En pourcentage En pourcentage 
centage de l'cnsemble de l'ensemhle 

de l'effectif de l'eflectif 
de l'industrie syndical hminin 

Agriculture 

Forestry - Exploitation forestière 

Fishing and trapping - Pëchc et piógeage 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrières ci 
puits de pétrole 

Metal mines - Mines de métaux 
Mineral fuels - Minéraux combustibles 
Other mines - Autres mines 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 

Food and beverages - Aliments et boissons 
Tobacco - Tabac 
Rubber - Caoutchouc 
Leather - Cuir 
Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles, 

bonneterie et vétements 
Wood - Bois 
Furniture - Meubles et articles d'ameublemeni 
Paper - Papier 
Printing - Imprimerie 
Primary metal - Métaux primaires 
Metal fabrication - Fabrication métallique 
Machinery - Machines 
Transportation equipment - Materiel de transport 
Electrical products - Appareils et materiel 

électriques 
Non-metallic mineral products - Produits des 

minéraux non metaltiques 
Petroleum and coal products - Produits du 

pCtrole et du charbon 
Chemicals - Produits chimiques 

Miscellaneous - Divers 

Construction industry - Industrie de Ia 
construction 

Transportation, communication and other 
utilities - Transports, communications ci autres 
services d'utilité publique 

Transportation, storage and communication - 
Transports, entreposage et communications 

Gas, water and electric utilities - Services de gaz, 
d'eau et d'électricité 

Trade - Commerce 

Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 
Retail Trade - Commerce tie detail 

Finance - Finances 

Service 

Public administration - Fonction publique 

Other' - Total - Autres' 

Total 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
Retraités, chômeurs, etc. 

150 -- 29 19.3 -- 

9,102 0.4 983 10.8 0.1 

3,715 0.2 246 6.6 -- 

11,011 0.5 494 4.5 -- 

5,262 0.2 81 1.5 -- 
1,453 0.1 42 2.9 -- 
4,296 0.2 371 8.6 -- 

219,309 10.4 33,550 15.3 3.4 

29,098 1.4 7,998 27.5 0.8 
487 -- - - - 

5,236 0.2 881 16.8 0.1 
1,526 0.1 827 54.2 0.1 

15,253 0.7 6,834 44.8 0.7 
10,332 0.5 483 4.7 -- 
2,868 0.1 273 9.5 - - 

68,555 3.2 3,456 5.0 0.4 
3,183 0.2 670 21.0 0.1 

14,049 0.7 462 3.3 -- 
7,019 0.3 807 11.5 0.1 
4,924 0.2 279 5.7 -- 

12,637 0.6 949 7.5 0.1 

25,214 1.2 7,408 29.4 0.8 

3,405 0.2 126 3.7 -- 

3,390 0.2 114 3.4 -- 
10,043 0.5 1,323 13.2 0.1 

2,090 0.1 660 31.6 0.1 

59,152 2.8 603 1.0 0.1 

266,085 12.6 86,372 32.5 8.9 

221,099 10.5 77.045 34.8 7.9 

44,986 2.1 9,327 20.7 1.0 

38,394 1.8 8,838 23.0 0.9 

9,437 0.4 1,471 15.6 0.1 
28,957 1.4 7,367 25.4 0.8 

5,750 0.3 3,675 63.9 0.4 

957,935 45.4 626,219 65.4 64.4 

533,827 25.3 210,066 394 21.6 

5,075 0.3 1,730 34.1 0.2 

2,109,505 100.0 972,805 46.1 100.0 
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LABOUR UNION FINANCIAL STATISTICS 

Within three months after the close of each fiscal year, 
every labour organization subject to the Act is required 
to file financial statements reporting the Balance Sheet 
and Statement of Income and Expenditures for each 
fund of the organization. Reporting organizations hav-
ing headquarters outside Canada are required to segre-
gate income and expenditures earned and incurred in 
Canada from their total operations. In addition, they 
must provide a detailed schedule of dues, fees and 
assessments paid by members in Canada. 

The format of the Balance Sheet and Statement of In-
conic and Expenditures has been expanded this year to 
provide more information on the funds of the labour 
organizations. Included for the first time are the levels 
of appropriated fund reserves with additional detail on 
specific appropriated funds, and the distribution of "ex-
cess income over expenditures" to the major funds of 
the unions. 

Income statement information on the operations of 
international unions in Canada does not fully reflect all 
financial transactions of their operations in Canada. 
Financial reporting is limited to income earned in 
Canada and expenditures directly attributable to their 
Canadian operations. Components of income and ex-
penditure earned and incurred outside Canada which 
may be attributable to their Canadian operations are not 
included. 

The reporting provisions of the statute pertaining to 
financial statistics apply to parent labour organizations 
only. Local unions and branches fall outside the scope 
of the financial reporting requirements. 

STATISTIQUE FINANCIERE DES SVNI)ICATS 
Dans les trois mois qui suivent Ia fin de son exercice finan-

cier, chaque syndicat vise par Ia Loi est tenu de presenter des 
états financiers, y compris un bilan et un Ctat des revcnus Ct 
dCpenses portant sur chacun de ses fonds. Les syndicats 
déclarants dont Ic siege social est situé a l'étranger sont tenus 
d'indiquer les revenus gagnés et les dépenses engagées au 
Canada séparément. De plus, us doivent remettre un relevC 
détaillé des cotisat ions et prélèvements verses par leurs mem-
bres au Canada. 

La presentation du bilan et de l'état des revenus et dCpen-
ses a Cté élargie cette année de manière a contenir plus de ren-
seignements sur Ics fonds des syndicats. Pour Ia premiere 
fois, ces états financiers indiquent Ic montant des reserves 
affectées, accompagnC de prCcisions complCmcntaires sur 
certains fonds affectés, ainsi que Ia repartition de l'excédent 
d'exploitation entre les principaux fonds des syndicats. 

Les renseignements sur les activités des syndicats interna-
tionaux qui sont contenus dans l'état des revenus ne reflè-
tent pas toutes les operations financières de ces organisations 
au Canada. Les declarations financières ne portent que sur 
les revenus gagnés au Canada et les depenses directement 
imputables a leurs activitCs au Canada. Les revenus gagnCs 
et les dépenses engagécs a l'Ctranger qui sont peut-Ctre impu-
tables a leurs activités au Canada sont exclus. 

Les dispositions de Ia Loi portant sur Ia presentation de 
declarations financières ne s'appliquent qu'aux organisa-
tions ouvrières mères. Les sections locales des syndicats ne 
sont pas tenues de remettre des états financiers. 

Sources of income 
Total income from Canadian operations reported by 

all labour organizations filing returns for 1985 
amounted to $654.6 million distributed as follows: in-
ternational unions $136.4 million, national unions, 
$375.1 million and government employees' organiza-
tions, $143.1 million. (See Appendix 2.1) 

Dues constituted the major source of revenue for all 
three types of labour organizations, totalling $578.7 
million or 88.4% of all income sources. For interna-
tional unions, dues represented 85.3% of total income 
compared to 88.7% and 90.5% for national unions and 
government employees' organizations, respectively. 
Other sources of income totalled $75.9 million, most of 
which was investment income in the form of interest and 
dividends earned in Canada. 

Overall, dues and assessments paid by all union 
members increased by 7.9% in 1985. For national 
unions and government employees organizations, the 
increases were 11.8 07o and 6.9%, respectively. Though 

Source des revenus 
En 1985, les syndicats déclarants ont tire au total un revenu 

de $654.6 millions de leurs operations au Canada, cette 
somme étant ventilée comme suit: syndicats internationaux, 
$136.4 millions; syndicats nationaux, $375.1 millions; et 
syndicats de fonctionnaires, $143.1 millions. (Annexe 2.1) 

Les cotisations constituaient Ia principalc source de reve-
nus des syndicats des trois categories; dIes s'élevaient au total 
a $578.7 millions, soit 88.4% de tous les revenus. Chez les 
syndicats internationaux, les cotisations comptaient pour 
85.3% de tous les revenus par opposition a 88.7% chcz les 
syndicats nationaux et 90.5 076 chez les syndicats de fonct ion-
naires. Les revenus provenant d'autres sources atteignaient 
au total $75.9 millions et Ia plupart de ces rentrées de fonds 
étaient des produits de placements, c'est-à-dire des intérCts 
et dividendes gagnés au Canada. 

Dans l'ensemble, les cotisations et prélévements verses par 
tous les travailleurs syndiqués ont augmenté de 7.9% en 
1985. Chez les syndicats nationaux et les syndicats de fonc-
tionnaires, les hausses correspondantes furent de II .8% et 



1965 	1970 	1975 	1980 	1981 	1982 	1983 	1984 	1985 

400 

300 

200 

100 

0 

400 

300 

200 

100 

0 

56 

the amount of Canadian members dues paid to interna-
tional unions has increased marginally over the past live 
years (see Chart 2.1), the proportion has decreased over 
the same period (see Chart 2.2). Over the past 20 years, 
the proportion of Canadian members dues paid to in-
ternational unions has decreased from 68.8% in 1965 to 
20.1% in 1985. Text Table 2.1 providesdata on dues and 
assessments paid to all three types of labour organiza-
tions for selected years from 1965 to 1985. 

6.9% respectivement. Exprimée en chiffres absolus, Ia 
somme des cot isations versées par les membres canadiens des 
syndicats internationaux a augmenté légèrement au cours des 
cinq dernières années (graphique 2.1), mais, exprinlée en 
proportion du total des cotisations, elle a diminué au cours 
de Ia mëme période (graphique 2.2). Au cours des vingi der-
nières années, Ia proportion des cotisations que les membres 
canadiens ont verse aux syndicats internationaux a diminué 
de68.8% en 1965 a 20.1% en 1985. Le tableau explicatif2. I 
porte sur les cotisations et prélévements verses aux syndicats 
des trois types au cours de certaines années entre 1965 et 1985. 

Chart - 2.1 	 Graphique - 2.1 

Distribution of Union Dues Paid to International and Canadian-based Unions, 1965-1985 
Repartition des cotisations versées aux syndicats internationaux et canadiens, 1965-1985 

$ millions 	 $ millions 

500- 	 -500 

TEXT TABLE 2.1. Dues and Assessments, 1965-1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 2.1. Cotisations et prélèvements, 1965-1985 

Dues Paid To 

Cotisations versées aux (a) 
International National Government All 
U nions Unions Employees' Unions 

Organizations 

Syndicats Syndicats Syndicats de Tous les 
internationaux natlonaux fonctionnaires syndicats 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

1985 116.4 332.9 129.4 578.7 
1984 117.2 297.9 121.0 536.1 
1983 113.5 264.5 105.9 484.0 
1982 107.2 158.2 93.0 358.5 
1981 104.9 142.8 81.5 329.2 
1980 100.0 114.2 72.5 286.6 
1975 65.3 52.5 28.7 146.5 
1970 45.4 23.8 11.4 80.6 
1965 28.3 10.0 2.8 41.1 
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Chart - 2.2 	 Graphique - 2.2 
Percentage Distribution of Union Dues Paid to International and Canadian-based Unions, 1965-1985 
Repartition procentuelle des cotisations versées aux syndicats internationaux et canadiens, 
1965-1985 
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International unions are required to provide details 
on dues and assessments collected from members in 
Canada for each union fund. Text Table 2.2 illustrates 
the distribution of Canadian membership dues and 
shows that $1 13.5 million of the $1 16.4 million in dues 
collected were monthly per capita dues, while $2.8 
million or 2.4% were special assessments and fees levied 
by the unions. Of the $116.4 million, $21.0 million or 
18.0% was directed to appropriated funds while $95.4 
million was unassigned. The data also shows that an ad-
ditional $26.1 million was forwarded by the head office 
to union locals and to trusteed pension and welfare plans 
on behalf of the membership. 

Les syndicats internationaux sont tenus de declarer les 
cotisations et prélèvements percus auprCs de leurs membres 
canadiens et verses a chacun de leurs fonds. Le tableau expli-
catif 2.2, qui répartit les cotisations des membres canadiens, 
fait voir que sur les $116.4 millions percus, $113.5 millions 
étaient des cotisations mensuelles individuelles et $2.8 mil-
lions (2.4%) étaient des prélèvements spCciaux. Sur Ia somme 
totale de $116.4 millions, $21.0 millions (18.0%) furent 
affectés a des fonds particuliers, tandis que $95.4 millions 
ne furent pas affectés. Les données montrent Cgalement que 
$26.1 millions furent virés par le siege social a des sections 
locales et it des regimes de pension et d'aide sociale adminis-
trés par une fiducie pour le compte des membres. 
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TEXT TABLE 2.2. Disposition of Canadian Membership Dues Paid to International Unions by Fund, 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 2.2. Affection des cotisalions canadiennes versées aux syndicats internationaux par 

londs, 1985 

Dues 

Cotisations 

Monthly Special Other 
dues assessments fees 

Total 
Cocisations Prélèvement Autres 
mensuelles spéciaux 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Dues intended for head office operations - 
Fonctionnement du siege social 

Appropriated Funds - Fonds affectés 

Strike and defense - Gréve et defense 14.814 57 6 14,877 
Pension, health and welfare - Recraite, 

sante et aide sociale 3.090 285 41 3,416 
Conventions - Congrés 910 - 6 916 
Other - Autres 1,650 93 - 1,743 

Sub-total - Total partiel 20.464 435 53 20,952 

Unappropriated Funds - Fonds non affeccés 93.081 490 1,845 95,416 

Total 113.545 925 1,898 116,368 

Dues which flow through (he head office - Cotisations acheminécs par l'entremise du siege social 

Local dues transmitted to Canadian locals - Cotisations transmises aux sections locales 
canadiennes 	 22,693 
Dues forwarded to independently administered pension and welfare plans on behalf of union 

members - Cotisations virés a des regimes indCpendants de retraite et d'aide sociale pour le 
compte des membres du syndicat 	 3,439 

Total dues paid - Total des colisations versées 	 142,500 

I)épenses 

En 1985, les dépenses totales des syndicats au Canada 
s'élevaient a $556.9 millions, répartis comme suit: salaires 
et administration, $402.8 millions (72.3 01o); indemnités de 
grève, $35.8 millions (6.4 01o); prestations de retraite, $31 .4 
millions (5.6%); autresdépensesde fonctionnement, $86.9 
millions (15.6%). 

Les postes de dépenses les plus importants des syndicats 
internationaux au Canada étaient les suivants: salaires et 
administration, $45 millions (56.2 07o); indemnitésdegrève, 
$14.2 millions (17.8%); prestations de retraite, $6.2 millions 
(7.8 07o); autres dépenses de fonctionnement, $14.6 millions 
(18.2%). 

Les salaires et frais d'administration constituaient Ic plus 
gros poste de dépense des syndicats nationaux : ils s'élevaient 
a $258.3 millions en 1985, soit 75.3% de l'ensemble des 
dépenses. Suivaient les indemnités de grève, $18.6 millions 
(5.4%), les cotisations aux regimes de retraite, $19.8 millions 
(5.8 01o), et les autres dépenses de fonctionnement, $46.4 mil-
lions (13.5076). 

Expenditures 

In 1985, total union expenditures in Canada 
amounted to $556.9 million distributed as follows: sal-
aries and administration $402.8 million or 72.3%, strike 
benefits $35.8 million or 6.4 076, pension benefits $31.4 
million or 5.6% and other operating expenses, $86.9 
million or 15.6 07o. 

The largest expenditures in Canada incurred by inter-
national unions were for salaries and administration 
which amounted to $45 million or 56.2%; strike benefits 
$14.2 million or 17.8 07o; pension benefits $6.2 million or 
7.8% and other operating costs $14.6 million or 18.2 01o. 

Salaries and administration constituted the largest 
component of expenditure by national unions amoun-
ting to $258.3 million or 75.3% of total expenditures 
in 1985. Next came strike benefits, $18.6 million or 
5.4 07o, pension contributions, $19.8 million or 5.8% and 
other operating expenses, $46.4 million or 13.5%. 
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In the case of government employees' organizations, 
salaries and administration amounted to $99.5 million 
or 74.3% of total expenditures. Strike benefits were $2.9 
million or 2.2%; pension benefits $5.4 million or 4.1 07o 
and other operating expenses, $26 million or 19.4 07o. The 
percentage distribution of major expenditures categor-
ies by type of labour organization is illustrated in Charts 
2.3, 2.4 and 2.5. 

Chez les syndicats de fonctionnaires, les salaires et frais 
d'administration s'élevaient a $99.5 millions, soil 74.3 07o de 
l'ensemble des dépenses. Les indemnités de grève se chif-
t'raient a $2.9 millions (2.2 07o), les prestations de retraite a 
$5.4 millions (4.1 016)et les autres dépenses de fonctionne-
ment a $26 millions (19.4%). La repartition procentuelle des 
principaux postes de dépenses selon Ic genre de syndicat est 
presentée aux graphiques 2.3, 2.4 et 2.5. 

Chart - 2.3 	 Graphique - 2.3 
Percentage Distribution of International Unions Expenditures, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle des dépenses des syndicats internationaux, 1985 
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Chart - 2.4 	 Graphique - 2.4 
Percentage Distribution of National Unions Expenditures, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle des dépenses des syndicats nationaux, 1985 
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Chart - 2.5 	 Graphique - 2.5 
Percentage Distribution of Government Unions Expenditures, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle des dépenses des syndicats de fonctionnaires, 1985 
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Indemnilés de grève 

En 1985, le montant total des indemnités de grève versées 
aux travailleurs syndiqués au Canada est passé a $35.8 mil-
lions, soit une hausse de $7.4 millions (26.2%) par rapport 
a 1984. Cet accroissement était attribuable aux syndicats 
canadiens qui ont signalé une augmentation de $9.7 millions 
ace chapitre, soit prés du double des sommes versées en 1984. 
Chez les syndicats internationaux, les indemnités de grève 
versées orit baissé de 13.8 07o. Le tableau explicatif 2.3 mdi-
que le montant des indemnités de grève versées par les syndi-
cats des trois types entre 1983 et 1985. Le graphique 2.6 
montre les indemnités de grève versées entre 1965 et 1985. 

Strike Benefits 

In 1985, total strike benefits paid to labour union 
members in Canada increased to $35.8 million, an in-
crease of $7.4 million or 26.2% from 1984. This increase 
was caused by Canadian-based unions which reported 
an increaseofS9.7 million, nearly double the 19841eve1. 
International unions reported decreases in strike 
benefits of 13.8%. Text Table 2.3 illustrates strike 
benefits paid by the three types of labour organizations 
for the period 1983 to 1985. Chart 2.6 shows strike 
payments for the period 1965 to 1985. 

TEXT TABLE 2.3. Strike Benefits Paid 
TABLEAU EXPIICATIF 2.3. Indemnités de grève versées 

Strike benefits paid 

Indemnités de grève versèes 

International 	 National Government 
unions 	 unions employees' 

organizations 
Total 

Syndicats 	 Syndicacs Syndicats de 
internationaux 	 nationaux fonctionnaires 

thousands of dollars - mitliers de dollars 

1985 	 14,239 	 18,611 2,905 	 35,755 
39.8 	 52.1 8.1 	 100.0 

1984 	 16,527 	 8,111 	 3,705 	 28,343 

	

58.3 	 28.6 	 13.1 	 100.0 

1983 	 8,846 	 12,031 	 4,648 	 25,525 
% 	 34.7 	 47.1 	 18.2 	 100.0 
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Chart - 2.6 	 Graphique - 2.6 

Strike Benefits Paid by International and Canadian-based Unions, 1965-1985 
Indemnités de gréve versées par les syndicats internationaux et canadiens, 1965-1985 
Strike benefits paid ($ mutions) 	 Strike benefits paid ($ millions) 
lndemruitès de grève versées ($ millions) 	 Indemnités de grève versées ($ millions) 
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Excess of Income Over Expenditures, Canadian 
Operations 

Excess of income over expenditures for all reporting 
labour organizations was $97.8 million in 1985, down 
22.0 07o from 1984. The operating surplus was distributed 
as follows; international unions, $56.5 million; national 
unions, $32.0 million and government employees' 
organizations, $9.3 million. 

International unions reported a decrease in surplus on 
Canadian operations of $4.9 million, largely at-
tributable to decreased interest revenues, while the de-
crease in surplus reported by national unions was 
primarily caused by an increase of $10.5 million in strike 
benefits paid. 

Text Table 2.4 shows that of the $97.8 million surplus 
from 1985 operations, $41 .9 million or 42.8 17o was earn-
ed in appropriated funds while the balance was earned 
in the unappropriated general funds. International 
unions reported that 80.3% of their 1985 surplus was 

Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses, activités au Canada 

L'excédent d'exploitation de tous les syndicats déclarants 
s'élevait a $97.8 millions en 1985, soit une baisse de 22.0 076 
par rapport a 1984. 11 était réparti comme suit: syndicats 
internationaux, $56.5 millions; syndicats nationaux, $32 mil-
lions et syndicats de fonctionnaire, $9.3 millions. 

Les syndicats internationaux ont signalé une baisse de leur 
excédent d'exploitation au Canada de $4.9 millions, princi-
palement attribuable ala diminution de leurs intérêts crédi-
teurs. Par ailleurs, Ia baisse del'excédent d'exploitation des 
syndicats nationaux était attribuable avant tout a Ia hausse 
de $10.5 millions des indemnités de grève versées. 

Le tableau explicatif 2.4 fait voir que sur l'excédent de 
$97.8 millions enregistré en 1985, $41.9 millions (42.8%) 
provenaient des fonds affectés et Ic reste des fonds généraux 
non affectés. Les syndicats internationaux ont signalé que 
80.3 07o de leur excédent de 1985 provenait de leurs fonds 



non affectés, tandis que Ia proportion correspondante était 
23.2% chezles syndicats nat ionaux et 33.9% chez les syndi-
cats de fonctionnaires. Le graphique 2.7 compare l'excédent 
d'exploitat ion des sections canadiennes des syndicats inter-
nationaux a celui des syndicats canadiens au cours des deux 
dernières années. 

II est a noter que les syndicats internationaux déclarent 
uniquement les dépenses qui, selon les livres comptables, 
sont directement imputables a leurs operations au Canada. 
En consequence, il se peut que les irais engages a l'etranger 
et non imputes expressément aux operations au Canada 
expliquent en partie Ia grosseur de l'excédent d'exploitation 
de ces svndicats an ('ariada. 

arncLl in the utiappi opriated geuci a! funds compared 
to 23.2% and 33.9 07o for national unions and govern-
tuent employees' organizations, respectively. Chart 2.7 
compares the operating surplus of Canadian operations 
br both international and Canadian-based unions for 
lie past two years. 

i'Iease note that, international unions report only 
ihoc expenditures recorded in the accounts as being 
directly attributable to Canadian operations. As a result, 
costs incurred outside Canada not specifically allocated 
I o Canadian operations may contribute to the relative-
K hh'h 1L\Cl ¼tliiCj iiiplu for(aiiadiaii 01Ieration. 

1 t I lAlni; 2.4. leess of Income Over Expendilures for Each type of Fund,1985 
FABLEA(T EXPIICATIF 2.4. Excédent des reenus sur les dépenses, par fonds,1985 

I riiernatjonal National Government 
uTIiofls unions employees' 

organizations 
Total 

vndicats Syndicats Syndicats de 
I crnarionaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

rite and defense - Grove et defense 4,451 18,473 5,079 28,003 

rion, health and welfare - 
ketraite, Sante em aide sociale 4,950 1,702 (462) 6,190 

rivenhion - Congres 628 1,133 220 1,981 

)hcr - Autres 1,127 3,257 1,293 5,677 

iL i otal - Totalpartiel 11,156 24,565 6,130 41,851 

rpp:prr.rrd 	- 	!LrrrI, 	ririr 	iltct vi 480 7 .42l 1.141 5I)4(, 

I 	it rircilic 5c1 c\pclrduurc 
cdegit des revenus sur les 

Jtnses 	 56,536 	 31,988 	 9,273 	 97,797 
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Chart - 2.7 	 Graphique - 2.7 
Excess of Income over Expenditures, International and Canadian-based Unions, 1984 and 1985 
Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses, syndicats internationaux et canadiens, 1984 et 1985 

Excess of income over expenditures ($ millions) 
Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses par ($ millions) 
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Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses ($ millions) 

- 70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

10 

0 

Graphique - 2.8 Chart - 2.8 

Disposition of Income, International Unions, 1985 
Disposition des revenus, syndicats internationaux, 1985 
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Chart - 2.9 
	

Graphique - 2.9 

Disposition of Income, Canadian.based Unions, 1985 
Disposition des revenus, syndicats canadiens, 1985 
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ANALYSE PAR TETE 

Cotisations 

Le graphique 2.10 montre qu'au cours des 20 dernières 
années, le montant par membre des cotisations annuelles a 
augmenté plus rapidement chez les syndicats canadiens que 
chez les syndicats internationaux. Depuis 1980, les cot isa-
tions versées aux syndicats canadiens ont augmenté de $98 
par membre (passant de $121 a $219), alors que chez Ics 
syndicats internationaux, elles ont augmenté de $20 par 
membre (passant de $64 a $84). 

PER CAPITA ANALYSIS 

Dues 

Chart 2.10 illustrates that over the past 20 years, an-
nual dues per capita paid to Canadian-based unions rose 
more rapidly than dues paid to international unions. 
Since 1980, Canadian-based union dues have increased 
by $98 per person (from $121 to $219), compared to $20 
per person for international union members (from $64 
to $84). 

Chart - 2.10 
Dues per Capita, International and Canadian-based Unions 
Cotisations par membre, syndicats internatiortaux et canadiens 
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Salaries Paid 

Since 1965, salaries per capita paid by international 
union members fluctuated between $8 and $20, and 
decreased to $19 per capita in 1985. In Canadian-based 
unions, salaries per capita has steadily increased and reg-
istered at $77 in 1985 (Chart 2.11). 

Salaires payés 

Depuis 1965, le montant par tête des salaires payés par les 
membres des syndicats internationaux a fluctué entre $8 et 
$20, et a baissé a $19 en 1985. Chez les syndicats canadiens, 
le montant des salaires par membre a augmenté continuel-
lement et ii s'élevait a $77 en 1985 (graphique 2.11). 

Chart - 2.11 

Salaries Paid Per Capita, International and Canadian-based Unions 
Salaires verses par membre, syndicats internationaux et canadiens 

Salaries per capita ($) 
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Strike Benefits Paid 

Chart 2.12 illustrates the comparison of strike 
benefits per capita between international and Canadian-
based unions. Since 1965, strike benefits paid by inter-
national unions ranged between $6 and $13 per capita, 
while benefits paid by Canadian-based unions fluc-
tuated between $1 and $19. Strike benefits paid since 
1980 averaged slightly over $10 for union members of 
both types of labour organizations. 

Indemnités de grève versées 

Le graphique 2.12 compare les montants par tête des 
indemnités de grêve versées par les syndicats internationaux 
et les syndicats canadiens. Depuis 1965, les indemnités de 
grève versées par les syndicats internationaux ont vane entre 
$6 et $13 par membre, tandis que chez les syndicats cana-
diens, Ia moyenne unitaire correspondante a fluctué entre $1 
et $19. Les indemnités de grève versées depuis 1980 se chif-
fraient en moyenne a un peu plus de $10 par membre dans 
les syndicats des deux categories. 

Chart - 2.12 	 Graphique - 2.12 
Strike Benefits Paid Per Capita, International and Canadian-based Unions 
Indemnités de grève versées par membre, syndicats internationaux et canadiens 

Strike benefits per capita ($) 	 Strike benefits per capita ($) 
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Excess of Income Over Expenditures 

As illustrated in Chart 2.13, excess of income over ex-
penditures per capita reported by international unions 
in 1985 declined by $3 to a level of $41, compared to a 
decline of $1 1 to a level of $20 for Canadian-based 
unions. 

Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses 

Comme le fait voir le graphique 2. 13, 1 'excédent des reve-
nus sur les dépenses par tête signalé en 1985 a baissé de $3 
chez les syndicats internationaux, soit a $41, alors qu'il a 
diminué de $1 I chez les syndicats canadiens, passant a $20. 

Chart - 2.13 	 Graphlque - 2.13 
Excess of Income over Expenditures Per Capita, International and Canadian-based Unions, 
1984 and 1985 
Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses par membre, syndicats internationaux et canadiens, 
1984 et 1985 
Excess of income over expenditures per capita ($) 	 Excess of income over expenditures per captta (5) 
Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses par membre (5) 

	
Excédent des revenus sur les depenses par membre (5) 
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BALANCE SHEET 
	

BILAN 

Appendix 2.2 presents data on assets, liabilities and 
fund reserves for all three types of labour organizations 
in 1985. Assets of all labour organizations totalled 
$3,628.3 million, distributed as follows: international 
unions, $3,097.5 million; national unions $369.1 million 
and government employees organizations, $162.7 
million. 

Investments were the major component of the balance 
sheet in 1985 accounting for 85.8 076 of total assets. They 
represented 88.5% of assets of international unions, 
69.6 07o of the assets of national unions and 70.8% of the 
assets of government employees' organizations. 

L'annexe 2.2 indique l'actif, le passif et les reserves des 
syndicats des trois types en 1985. L'actif total de l'ensemble 
des syndicats s'élevait a $3,628.3 millions, répartis comme 
Suit: syndicats internationaux, $3,097.5 millions, syndicats 
nationaux, $369.1 millions, syndicats de fonctionnaires, 
$162.7 millions. 

Le poste le plus important du bilan en 1985 était celui des 
placements qui constituaient 85.8 07o de I'actif de l'ensemble 
des syndicats. Les placements comptaient pour 88.5 07o de 
l'actif des syndicats internationaux, 69.6% de celui des 
syndicats nationaux et 70.8% de celui des syndicats de fonc-
tionnaires. 
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Investments in Canada 

Investments in Canada reported by international 
unions were $307.5 million or 11.2 07o of their investment 
portfolios, with Government of Canada securities 
selected as their primary investment instrument. 

Text Table 2.5 and Charts 2.14 and 2.15 illustrate the 
types of Canadian investments selected by labour orga-
nizations in 1985. Canadian-based national unions and 
government employees' organizations show distinctly 
different investment instruments compared to interna-
tional unions. For example, investments held in the form 
of cash by Canadian-based unions represented 15.6 07o 
of total investments versus 7.9% for international 
unions. Investments in Canadian government bonds 
and debentures comprised 16.1 07o of Canadian-based 
unions' investments compared to 58.7 07o for interna-
tional unions. Term deposits represented 53.9% of 
Canadian-based unions' investments and 31.7% for 
international unions. 

Placements au Canada 

Les syndicats internationaux ont déclaré des placements 
au Canada de $307.5 millions, soit 11.2% dela valeur deleur 
portefeuille qui se composait principalement de titres 
d'emprunt émis par le Gouvernement du Canada. 

Le tableau explicatif 2.5 et les graphiques 2.14 et 2.15 mon-
trent les divers placements canadiens des syndicats en 1985. 
Le portefeuille des syndicats canadiens - syndicats nationaux 
et syndicats de fonctionnaires - différait de celui des syndi-
cats internationaux dans sa composition. Par exemple, 
l'encaisse constituait 15.6 07o du montant total des placements 
des syndicats canadiens, par opposition a 7.9 076 des place-
ments des syndicats internationaux. Par ailleurs, les obliga-
tions du Gouvernement du Canada comptaient pour 
seulement 16.1 07o des placements des syndicats canadiens, 
mais pour 58.7% de ceux des syndicats internationaux. Les 
dépôts a terme composaient 53.9% des placements des syndi-
cats canadiens et seulement 31.7% de ceux des syndicats 
internationaux. 

TEXT TABLE 2.5. Investments in Canada, 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 2.5. Placements au Canada, 1985 

International unions 	 National unions and 
Government employees' 
organizations 

Syndicat.s internationaux 	 Syndicats nationaux 
et syndicats de 
fonctionnaires 

$ , 000,000 	 % 	 $'OOO,OOO 	 070 

Canadian currency - Monnaie canadienne 

Government of Canada securities - Obligations émises par Ic 
Gouvernement du Canada 

Provincial and municipal securities Obligations émises par les 
provinces et les municipalités 

Term deposits - Dépöts a terme 

Mortgages - Hypothéques 

Corporate bonds and stocks - Obligations et actions des sociétés 

Other investments - Autres placements 

Total 

	

24.2 	 7.9 	 57.7 	 15.6 

	

174,7 	 56.8 	 50.8 	 13.7 

5.9 1.9 8.8 2.4 

97.4 31.7 199.8 53.9 

1.2 0.4 2.6 0.7 

3.8 1.2 41.6 11.2 

0.3 0.1 9.4 2.5 

307.5 100.0 370.7 100.0 
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Chart - 2.14 	 Graphique 2.14 
Percentage Distribution of Investments in Canada, International Unions, 1985 
Repartition procentuelle des placements au Canada, syndicats internationaux, 1985 

Government bonds 
Obligations du gouvernement 

[I]

[]

Terni deposits 
Depots a torme 

Corporation bonds and stocks 
Obligations et actions des corporations 

Cash 
Caisse 

Other 
A Litres 

Chart 2.15 	 Graphique - 2.15 
Percentage Distribution of Investments in Canada, Canadian-based Unions, 1984 and 1985 
Repartition procentuelle des placements au Canada, syndicats canadlens, 1984 et 1985 
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Fund Reserves 

Fund reserves of reporting labour organizations to-
talled $3,402.6 million in 1985 distributed as follows; in-
ternational unions, $2,978.2 million; national unions, 
$297.1 million and government employees organiza-
tions, $127.3 million. Fund reserves of international 
unions include both Canadian and foreign reserves since 
under the Act, balance sheet information is not divid-
ed by jurisdiction. 

Text Table 2.6 illustrates the levels of appropriated 
and unappropriated fund reserves for the three types of 
labour organizations in 1985. Appropriated reserves of 
international unions represented 64.1 07o of total fund 
reserves. National unions reported appropriated 
reserves of 68.3 07o and government employees' 
organizations, 51.6%. 

Reserves 

Les reserves des syndicats déclarants se chi ffraient all total 
a $3,402.6 millions en 1985, répartis comme suit: syndicats 
internationaux, $2,978.2 millions, syndicats nationaux, 
$297.1 millions, syndicats de fonctionnaires, $127.3 mil-
lions. Les reserves des syndicats internationaux se compo-
sent de leurs reserves au Canada et a l'ét ranger carla Loi ne 
prevoit pas Ia presentation distincte des chiffres du bilan 
scIon le pays. 

Le tableau explicatif 2.6 indique le montant des reserves 
affectées et non affectCes des syndicats des trois types en 
1985. Les reserves affectées constituaient 64.1% des rCser-
yes totales des syndicats internationaux, 68.3 07o de celles des 
syndicats nationaux et 51.6 07o de celles des syndicats de fonc-
tionnaires. 

TEXT TABLE 2.6. Fund reserves, 1985 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 2.6. Reserves, 1985 

International 
unions 

Syndicats 
internationaux 

National 
UniOnS 

Syndicats 
nationaux 

Government 
employees' 
organizations 

Syndicats de 
fonctionnaires 

Total 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Appropriated - Reserves affectées 

Strikeand defense - Grèveet defense 1,271,271 125,528 59,339 1,456,138 
Pension, health and welfare - Retraite, 

sante et aide sociale 549,941 18,444 1,106 569,491 
Convention - CongrCs 38,201 2,311 1,369 41.881 
Other - Autres 48,485 56,559 3,953 108,997 

Sub-total - Total partiel 1,907,898 202,842 65,767 2,176,507 

Unappropriated - Reserves non affectèes 1,070,266 94,224 61,567 1.226.057 

Total 2,978,164 297,066 127,334 3,402,564 

076 appropriated - To des reserves 
affectées 641 68.3 51.6 64.0 
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APPENDIX 2.1. Statement of Income and Expenditures of All Iabour Organizations, 1985 
ANNEXE 2.1. Etat des revenus et dépenses de tous les syndicats ouvriers, 1985 

International Operations in Canada - Actis'ité au Canada 
unions 
total International National Government 
operations unions unions employees' 

organizations 
Total des Total 
activités des Syndicats Syndicats Syndicats de 
syndicais internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 
Internatlonaux 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Income - Reenus: 

I. Net  dues and assessments - Cotisations et prélévement net 

2. Interest and dividends - 1ntrêts et dividendes 

3. Rent - Loyers 

4. Other income - Autrcs 

5. Income - Total - Revenus 

Expenditures - Dépenses: 

6. Gross, salaries, wages and other remunerations - 
Rémunération brute (traitements, salaires et autres) 

7. Strike benefit expenditures - Indemnités de grève 

8. Pension and welfare benefits paid from union pension 
and welfare plans - Prestations des regimes de retraite 
et d'aide sociale du syndical 

9. Per capita affiliation fees and dues - Frais d'affiliation 

10. Conventions and conferences - CongrCs et conferences 

II. Organizing expenses - Frais d'organisation 

12. Professional fees - Honoraires 

13. Printing and publishing - Impression et edition 

14. Union contributions to pension and welfare plans 
administered by independent agencies and trusts - 
Cotisat ions du syndicat a des regimes de retraite et 
d'aide sociale administrés par des fiducies et des 
organismes indépendants 

15. Depreciation - Amortissement 

16. Office, administration and other expenditures - Frais de 
bureau ci d'adrninistration, autres depenses 

17. Expenditures - lotal - 1)épenses 

968,902 116,368 332,899 129,424 578,691 

261,224 15.976 c 	23,592 12,059 51,627 

19,556 51 3,822 689 4.562 

92,334 4,042 14,776 904 19,722 

1.342,016 136,437 375,089 143,076 654,602 

31,730 25,646 114,977 47,236 187,859 

140,087 14,239 18,611 2,905 35.755 

88,498 2,607 4,533 327 7.467 

48,252 3,876 14,342 5,505 23,723 

14,809 783 7,659 7,527 15.969 

44,350 5,983 6,158 3,026 15,167 

54,416 2,251 9,647 6,028 17.926 

36,112 1,584 6,306 2,737 10,627 

93,687 3,586 15,284 5,107 23,977 

14,227 150 2,241 1,166 3,557 

312,583 19.331 143,350 52,228 214,909 

1,178,751 80,036 343,108 133,792 556,936 

l. Excess (deficiency) of income over expenditures before 
extraordinary items - Excédent (deficit) des revenus sur 
les dCpenses avant les posIes extraordinaires 

19. Extraordinary items - Postes extraordinaires 

20. Excess (deficiency) of income over expenditures for the 
year - ExcCdent (deficit) des revenus sur les dCpenses 
pour l'exercice 

	

163,265 	 56,401 	 31,981 	9,284 	 97,666 

	

17,924 	 135 	 7 	 (II) 	 131 

	

181,189 	 56,536 	 31,988 	9,273 	 97,797 
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APPENDIX 2.2. Balance Sheet of All Labour Organizations, 1985 
ANNEXE 2.2. Bilan de bus les syndicats ouvriers, 1985 

international National Government 
UniOns UfliOflS employees' 

organizations 
Total 

Syndicats Syndicats Syndicats de 
internal ionaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Assets - Actif 

1. Cash on hand and in banks - Encaisse et dépôts: 

(a) Canadian currency - Monnaie canadienne 
(b) Other currencies - Autres devises 

2. Accounts receivable and accrued income - Comptes et revenu 
a recevoir 

3. Prepaid expenses and supplies inventory - Frais payés 
d'avance et stocks de fournitures 

4. Loans and advances - Prêts et avances: 
(a) Union locals and affiliates - Sections locales et syndicats 

affiliés 
(b) Other - Autres 

5. Investments - Placements: 
(a) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Government of 

Canada - Obligations émises et garanties par le Gouverne-
ment du Canada 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian provinces and 
municipalities - Obligations émises et garanties par les 
provinces et les municipalités 

(c) Term deposits and savings certificates - Certificacs 
d'épargne et autres dépôts a terme: 
(i) Canadian currency - Monnaie canadienne 

(ii) Other currencies - Autres devises 
(d) Mortgages - Hypotheques: 

(i) Canadian - Canadiens 
(ii) Other - Autres 

(e) Corporations bonds and debentures - Obligations, 
garanties ou non, de sociétés: 
(i) Canadian - Canadiennes 

(ii) Other - Autres 
(f) Corporation shares - Actions de société: 

(i) Canadian - Canadiennes 
(ii) Other - Autres 

(g) Other investments - Autres placements: 
(i) Canadian - Canadiens 

(ii) Other - Autres 

6. Land, buildings and equipment (net of accumulated deprecia-
tion) - Terrains, bâtiments et materiel (moms l'amortissement 
accumulé) 

7. Other assets - Autres éléments d'actif 

8. Total assets - Act ii total 

4,214 38,914 18,804 81,932 
99,707 3 - 99,710 

60,241 45,630 21,956 127,827 

8,070 3,030 647 11,747 

29,877 4,623 6,098 40,598 
9,384 1,137 306.00 10,827 

174,707 48,822 1,968 225,497 

5,946 8.307 517 14.770 

97,413 119,796 79,955 297,164 
248,979 - - 248,979 

1,183 2,058 591 3,832 
43,445 - - 43,445 

3,649 12,614 5,062 21,325 
430.813 - - 430,813 

152 23,895 -- 24,047 
160,122 724 - 160,846 

268 1,865 7,561 9,694 
1,449,344 - - 1,449,344 

237,971 56,265 17,985 312,221 

12,063 1.423 236 13,722 

3,097,548 369,106 161,686 3,628,340 

Liabilities - Passif: 

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - Effets et charge a 
payer 

10. Loans payable - Emprunts it payer: 
(a) Locals and affiliates - Section locales et syndicats affiiiés 
(b) Other - Autres 

11. Provision for future liabilities - Provision pour dette 

12. Mortgages and other debt - Hypotheques et autres emprunts 

13. Other liabilities - Autres éléments de passif 

14. Total liabilities - Passif total 

15. Fund reserves end of year - Solde des reserves a Ia fin de 
I 'exercice 
(i) Appropriated - Fonds affectCs 

(ii) Unappropriated - Fonds non affectés 

16. Total liabilities and fund balances - Passil total et solde des 
funds 

38,907 30,001 13,392 82,300 

4,115 3,271 - 7,386 
17,297 4,778 1,802 23,877 

21,444 13,396 12,691 47,531 

7,819 9.647 3,923 21,389 

29,802 10,947 2,544 43,293 

119,384 72,040 34,352 225.776 

1,907,898 202,842 65,767 2,176,507 
1,070,266 94,224 61,567 1,226,057 

3,097,548 369,106 161,686 3,628,340 
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